County of Los Angeles
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE

Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street, Room 713, Los Angeles, California 90012
(213) 974-1101
http://ceo.lacounty.gov

WILLIAM T FUJIOKA Board of Supervisors
Chief Executive Officer ADO PT E D GLOR!A MOLINA
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS First Distrct
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS
October 2, 2012 42 October 2, 2012 ZEV YAROSLAVSKY
’ DON KNABE
%Hléf ‘ H%é?%m Fourth District
. HAMAI MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH
EXECUTIVE OFFICER Fifth District

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles

383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors:

USE OF ADDITIONAL FISCAL YEAR 2011-12 GENERAL FUND, HOSPITAL .
ENTERPRISE AND SPECIAL FUNDS/DISTRICTS’ FUND BALANCE IN
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13 COUNTY BUDGET
(ALL DISTRICTS) (4 VOTES)

SUBJECT

This supplemental budget request reflects the Chief Executive Officer's recommended
changes to the 2012-13 Adopted Budget, which was adopted by the Board on
June 26, 2012.  Approval of these recommendations, along with any approved
motion(s), will result in the adoption of the 2012-13 Final County Budget.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Approve the attached recommended changes and corresponding appropriation
adjustments (Budget Adjustment No. 1 — 175) to the Fiscal Year 2012-13
General County Budget. These changes transfer $295,434,000 from the
Appropriation for Contingencies to various budgets; increase appropriation that is
fully offset by revenue; and transfer appropriation from one budget unit to another
or redirect existing appropriation or revenue as a result of ministerial changes.

2. Approve the attached recommended changes and corresponding appropriation
adjustments (Budget Adjustment No. 176 - 225) to the Fiscal Year 2012-13
Special Funds/Special Districts Budgets, which are fully offset with various
financing sources.

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”

Please Conserve Paper — This Document and Copies are Two-Sided
Intra-County Correspondence Sent Electronically Only


wsolorzano
Adopt Stamp

wsolorzano
Typewritten Text
42        October 2, 2012


The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 2, 2012
Page 2

3. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute funding agreements with the
Arts High Foundation for the construction of an outdoor amphitheater at
the Los Angeles County High School for the Arts in the amount of $875,000;
Bassett Unified School District for play field improvements at Don Julian
Elementary School in the amount of $150,000; Bellflower Dental Clinic for the
purchase of equipment in the amount of $33,000; Didi Hirsch Mental Health
Services for the renovation of an existing facility into housing units for homeless
women and their children in the amount of $542,000; the Los Angeles
Philharmonic Association for general improvements at the Hollywood Bowl in the
amount of $2,000,000 to be deposited in the Hollywood Bowl Capital Fund;
Momentum LA, Inc., for the development of a Biotech Incubator program in the
amount of $100,000; South Bay Children’s Health Center for costs associated
with American Disabilities Act improvements at the Child Guidance Clinic in the
amount of $100,000; To Help Everyone Clinic, Inc. for the reimbursement of
repairs to the heating, ventilation and air-conditioning system at the Ruth Temple
Health Center in the amount of $12,000; The Village Family Services for capital
improvements of a transitional age youth drop-in center at the Valley Community
Clinic in the amount of $562,000; and Whittier City School District for the
purchase of computer equipment and software at Wallen L. Andrews Elementary
School in the amount of $170,305.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

Supplemental Budget Recommendations

The actions recommended are necessary to budget the actual Fiscal Year (FY) 2011-12
fund balances and the use of additional one-time funds, to further refine the estimates
contained in the FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget, to provide sufficient appropriation to
implement programs or changes in revenues, or to make miscellaneous adjustments
to various funds. These adjustments could not be made prior to adoption of the
FY 2012-13 budget since the actual FY 2011-12 fund balances and funds to be carried
over to FY 2012-13 were not known at that time.

Funding Agreements

Approval of the recommended action will authorize the Chief Executive Officer to
execute funding agreements with the following organizations:

e Arts High Foundation for the construction of an outdoor amphitheater at the
Los Angeles County High School for the Arts, located in Los Angeles, California
in the amount of $875,000;

e Bassett Unified School District for play field improvements at Don Julian
Elementary School, located in La Puente, California, in the amount of $150,000;



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 2, 2012
Page 3

o Bellflower Dental Clinic for the purchase of equipment in the amount of $33,000;

o Didi Hirsch Mental Health Services for the renovation of an existing facility into
housing units for homeless women and their children in the amount of $542,000;

e Los Angeles Philharmonic Association for general improvements at the
Hollywood Bowl in the amount of $2,000,000 to be deposited in the Hollywood
Bowl Capital Fund;

e Momentum LA, Inc., for the development of a Biotech Incubator program in the
amount of $100,000;

e South Bay Children's Health Center for costs associated with American
Disabilites Act improvements at the Child Guidance Clinic, located in
Torrance, California, in the amount of $100,000;

e To Help Everyone Clinic, Inc., for the reimbursement of repairs to the heating,
ventilation and air-conditioning system at the Ruth Temple Health Center, located
in Los Angeles, California, in the amount of $12,000;

e The Village Family Services for capital improvements of a transitional age youth
drop-in center at the Valley Community Clinic, located in North Hollywood,
California, in the amount of $562,000; and

e Whittier City School District for the purchase of computer equipment and
software at Wallen L. Andrews Elementary School, located in Whittier, California,
in the amount of $170,305.

Recent Developments

The Sheriff recently informed our office that U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement will terminate their contract for detention beds at the Sheriff's Department
Mira Loma Detention Facility (Mira Loma), effective November 16, 2012. We have been
apprised by the Sheriff that all sworn and civilian staff currently working at Mira Loma
can be absorbed by the department by filling Public Safety Realignment (AB109)
positions and other vacant positions throughout the department. The Sheriff estimates
that the contract termination will result in a $5.5 million net revenue loss. The Sheriff's
Department has indicated that they may be able to mitigate this revenue loss as
they negotiate with another federal agency that is interested in local jail bed space.
Our office will continue to work with the Sheriff's Department to assess the future use of
Mira Loma and its role within the County’s jail plan.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 2, 2012
Page 4

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals

These actions support the County’s Strategic Plan Goals, which include Operational
Effectiveness, Fiscal Sustainability and Integrated Service Delivery to the people of the
County.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

GENERAL FUND/HOSPITAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS

The FY 2011-12 General Fund Budget ended the year with a $1.565 billion
fund balance, of which $1.270 billion was already approved as fund balance in the
FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget. This leaves the General Fund with an additional fund
balance of $295.4 million. In a separate action, the Auditor-Controller will allocate the
additional fund balance of $295.4 million to the Appropriation for Contingencies. A
portion ($104.0 million) of the additional fund balance is needed to be carried over for
projects and programs not yet completed in FY 2011-12 and that were not included in
the FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget (Carryover Fund Balance). In addition, we are
recommending that $191.4 million be made available for one-time use (Available Fund
Balance).

The additional fund balance is directly attributable to the leadership of the Board,
County managers and the hard work of all County employees. The Board's
long-standing prudent and conservative budget practices and strong compliance to its
fiscal policies continue to guide us through these trying economic times. To control
costs, the County has aggressively pursued savings through our Efficiency Initiative
Program and implemented a hard-hiring freeze and a freeze on non-essential services,
supplies and equipment. In addition, employee labor groups have actively partnered
with the County by agreeing to zero salary increases for the last four years. All of these
efforts have contributed to the strong year-end financial performance and has placed
the County in a strong position as we exit this recession.

Carryover Fund Balance - $104.0 Million Net Cost

As referenced above, we are recommending that $104.0 million in Carryover Fund
Balance be incorporated into the FY 2012-13 Final Adopted Budget. Adjustments
financed with fund balance are one-time in nature. Listed below are some of the major
recommendations:



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 2, 2012
Page 5

o Capital Projects - A net decrease of $8.6 million in carryover adjustments to
various capital projects to account for higher than anticipated expenditures in
FY 2011-12.

e Extraordinary Maintenance - A net increase of $4.5 million in carryover
adjustments to account for lower than anticipated expenditures in FY 2011-12.

¢ Project and Facility Development - A net increase of $13.0 million in carryover
adjustments to account for lower than anticipated expenditures in FY 2011-12.

e Public Works - Reflects an additional carryover of $20.4 million primarily for
unincorporated County road projects in the First and Fifth Supervisorial Districts.

o Homeless and Housing - Reflects the additional carryover of $3.1 million in
unspent homeless and housing program funding.

e Katie A. Settlement - Reflects $6.4 million in unspent funding related to the
Board-approved Katie A. Settlement Agreement Corrective Action Plan to be
reinvested in the Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS)
($4.1 million) and $2.3 million to be set aside in the Provisional Financing Uses
budget. :

e Children and Family Services Title IV-E Waiver - Reflects a total of
$9.0 million in unspent Title IV-E Waiver funding to be reinvested in DCFS
($5.4 million) and reminder is set aside in the Provisional Financing Uses budget
($3.6 million). This funding will be used to offset future year costs under the
waiver.

e Los Angeles Regional Interoperable Communication System (LARICS) -
Recommends that $7.4 million in unspent funds be Assigned for Interoperablility
and Countywide Communication.

e Sheriffs Department - Reflects $4.3 million in unspent carryover funding to
complete the purchase and installation of new mobile data computers in Sheriff
Department vehicles.

Use of Additional Fund Balance - $191.4 Million Net Cost

We are recommending that a portion of the uncommitted additional fund balance in the
amount of $191.4 million be earmarked to the following projects and programs.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 2, 2012
Page 6

Replenish and Increase County Reserves - During the height of the Great
Recession, one of our principle strategies to deal with budget gaps was to
judiciously use reserves and capital program funding built up over the last
decade. We are now recommending that a portion of the FY 2011-12 Additional
Fund Balance be used to replenish and increase the following General Fund
reserves:

Assigned for Capital Projects/Extraordinary Maintenance - $50.7 million
Assigned for Budgetary Uncertainties - $37.5 million

Assigned for Rainy Day Fund - $10.0 million

Provisional Financing Uses-Economic Reserve - $10.0 million
Provisional Financing Uses-Budget Uncertainties - $2.1 million

This reflects an increase of $20.0 million to the County’s principal reserves
(Assigned for Rainy Day Fund and Provisional Financing Uses-Economic
Reserve), which will total $197.3 million.

Unincorporated Stormwater Program - Reflects $5.2 million in one-time
funding for the Unincorporated County Urban Runoff and Stormwater Quality
Program. Funding for this program will be budgeted with the Department of
Public Works. In addition, there is a one-time carryover of $3.4 million that will
increase the funding by $8.6 million. Funding for this program will be budgeted
with the Department of Public Works.

Personal Computer Replacement Program - Sets aside $8.8 million in the
Information Technology Infrastructure Fund that would be used to replace
personal computers at various County departments. During the recent economic
and budget crisis many departments, as a cost cutting measure, delayed the
replacement of aging personal computers, which should be done every three
(3) to five (5) years. This funding would assist departments to replace personal
computers that are five (5) to nine (9) years old. Computers of this age no longer
have service warranties and are vulnerable to viruses or hackers. Departments
state that the old personal computers frequently crash and the hard drives fail.
The old computers are also not able to run modern software or support video
(for training, legal presentations, etc.). In addition, a large number of personal
computers in County departments use an operating system, which by April 2014
will no longer be supported by the manufacturer.

Information Technology Infrastructure Fund - Reflects $5.0 million in one-time
funding for various telecommunication, information and infrastructure projects.
This adjustment will provide funding for projects that promote the County’s
commitment towards e-services and strategic technology projects to improve the.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 2, 2012
Page 7

County’s technology infrastructure and improve interdepartmental or interagency
collaboration.

e Productivity Investment Fund (PIF) - Reflects $2.0 million in one-time funding
for various PIF loans and grants, which will enable departments to move forward
with innovative projects that create efficiencies and establish best practices. PIF
provides departments with grants or loans to pursue projects that enhance the
quality, productivity, and/or efficiency of County services, or increase revenue.

e Capital Projects - Reflects a $30.4 million increase for various capital
improvements to address regulatory and potable water issues throughout the
County.

Recent Budget Developments

Since the Board adopted the FY 2012-13 County Budget in June, a number of
developments have transpired that we believe should be incorporated into the
FY 2012-13 Final Adopted Budget. Detailed below are the material changes that we
are recommending to the Board.

Revenue Changes

There is still some uncertainty in the economy and we recognize the need to be prudent
in our revenue projections; however, we are cautiously optimistic in the slow and steady
recovery of the housing market, as well as taxable sales. Detailed below are the
material changes that we are recommending to the Board.

e Property Taxes - Reflects a $7.7 million increase in property taxes based upon
the Assessor's final assessment valuation, which reflects an overall increase of
2.20 percent.

e Sales Tax - Reflects a $42.2 million increase in sales tax for the County. This
increase is based upon updated collections through the end of FY 2011-12,
along with a revised overall projected sales tax growth of 4.8 percent for
FY 2012-13.

Supplement Reserves
As noted above, we are also recommending that this projected increase in both sales

and property tax revenues be used to supplement County reserves that can be utilized
to address any unexpected budget issues that may arise in the future.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 2, 2012
Page 8

Assigned for Budget Uncertainties - $22.5 million

Provisional Financing Uses - Reserve for Budget Uncertainties - $20.0 million

Program Changes

Juvenile Day Reporting Center (JDRC) - Sets aside $1.0 million in the
Provisional Financing Uses Budget in funding to establish two (2) JDRCs that will
provide intervention services for moderate and high-risk probation youth and the
new Juvenile Traffic Court program mandated by the Courts. The JDRC is
designed to maximize evidence-based practices by aligning its programming with
the principles of effective correctional interventions.

Assessor Quality Assurance - Reflects funding of $0.5 million and
6.0 budgeted positions to supplement the Assessor's Quality Assurance Unit,
which currently has only one position. The newly configured unit, which will be
known as the Quality and Efficiency Support Unit, will serve to independently and
impartially evaluate all operations within the department.

Central Services Funding - Reflects funding of $3.5 million for certain central
service departments (Auditor-Controller, County Counsel, Human Resources and
Internal Services) as part of a multi-year plan to change how the County funds
central service agencies. Due to recent budget curtailments, many net County
cost (NCC)-funded line departments cut funding for central service departments,
since these costs are not directly related to their core mission. However,
departments still need the advice, expertise and counsel of these central services
departments in order to navigate in the many high risk areas in which they have
to operate. We recommend that funding be provided to the central service
departments so that line departments can continue to receive the valuable
services of central services departments. Departments should always be able to
ask for expertise and assistance when needed.

Revenue Offset Funding

The following are major program changes to the Adopted Budget that we are
recommending where appropriation increases or decreases are offset by a variety of
revenue sources and result in no increase in net County cost.

Public Safety Realignment (AB 109) - The 2012-13 Adopted Budget, which
was approved by the Board on June 26, 2012, set aside $272.4 million in the
Provisional Financing Uses budget in anticipated State funding for AB 109
programming pending adoption of the State budget. On June 27, 2012, the State
budget was adopted, including an AB 109 allocation to the County of



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 2, 2012
Page 9

$272.6 million. In addition, $7.4 million in one-time carryover AB 109 funding
from 2011-12 is available for programming. The FY 2012-13 Supplemental
Budget reflects a $280 million budget to support 1,161.0 budgeted positions in
various County Departments providing custody, supervision, and
rehabilitation/treatment/support services to the AB 109 population. The AB 109
budget also includes a contingency reserve of approximately 3 percent.

FY 2012-13 AB 109 ALLOCATION BY DEPARTMENT

Department FY 2012-1?.: Bud'g(.eted
AB 109 Funding Positions
Probation 73,879,000 470.0
Sheriff 149,549,000 578.0
Fire 1,154,000
Public Health 8,411,000 12.0
Mental Health 24,338,000 48.0
Health Services 9,170,000 27.0
 Board of Supervisors 466,000 '
SUBTOTAL GENERAL OPERATIONS 266,967,000 1,135.0
District Attorney 1,660,000 11.0
. Public Defender 1,480,000 11.0
‘ Alternate Public Defender >566',000 4.0
Conflict Panel (Trial Courts) k 50,000
, SUBTOTAL REVdCATIONS 3,756,000 26.0
PFU: Interpreters 500,000 -
" PFU: Con‘tingenc.y Reserve 8,777,000 -
‘ | ‘SUBTOTAL PFU 9,277,000 .
TOTAL AB 109 BUDGET  $ 280,000,000 1,161.0

Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) - Reflects an increase in appropriation and
revenue of $15.7 million and adds 71.0 budgeted positions to the Department of
Mental Health for the following projects:

Psychiatric Emergency Services Decompression - $3.9 million

School Threat Assessment Resource Team - $0.3 million

Aftercare Programs for Transition-Age Youth - $2.7 million

Enhanced Programs for Children in the Foster Care System - $4.2 million
Expansion of Treatment Options for Adults - $1.6 million

Expansion of Treatment Options for Older Adults - $1.7 million

0O 0O0O0O0O0



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 2, 2012
Page 10

o Service Area Navigators - $0.8 million
o MHSA Administrative Assistance - $0.5 million

Other Ministerial Changes

The following recommended changes reflect transfers between budget units or the
redirection of existing appropriation and revenues within a budget unit, and generally
have no net effect on appropriation.

e Psychiatric Emergency Services (PES) Decompression - Transfers
$5.4 million in funding from the Provisional Financing Uses budget that had been
set aside by the Board during budget deliberations to the Departments of Mental
Health (DMH) ($5.1 million) and Health Services (DHS) ($0.3 million) for PES.
This funding will provide additional mental health inpatient services, Institution for
Mental Disease (IMD) beds, step-down beds, and urgent care services to
enhance the continuum of care services for individuals prior to hospital admission
and after hospital discharge, in order to increase patient turnover to more
appropriate levels of care rather than at PES rooms. This is a component of the
collaborative DHS and DMH effort to reduce overcrowding in the Olive View PES
rooms, which was previously cited for overcrowded conditions. In addition, the
PES Decompression plan reflects $3.9 million in Mental Health Services Act
funding that has been incorporated into the department's budget in the
Supplemental Budget request.

o Sheriff Special Victims Bureau (SVB) - Reflects the transfer of $1.1 million in
funding from the Provisional Financing Uses budget to the Sheriff's Detectives
budget unit to fund 7.0 additional positions in the Sheriff's SVB. Detectives
assigned to the SVB are involved in complex and time-consuming investigations,
including internet child pornography, sexting, and the ever increasing number of
cyber-crimes in the exploitation of children.

o Probation Department - Reflects the transfer of $1.5 million from the Provisional
Financing Uses budget to the Probation Department to fund twelve (12.0)
budgeted positions. Six (6.0) positions are part of the Chief Probation Officer's
90-day plan to reorganize the Probation Department and increase service
delivery by placing a Bureau Chief and supporting staff in each Supervisorial
District. The other six (6.0) budgeted positions would serve as Assistant
Probation Directors at Probation camps and would be responsible for extending
on-site  management supervision and ensuring compliance and on-going
sustainability with the Department of Justice (DOJ) Settlement Agreement
provisions, in particulars implementing, coordinating and sustaining site specific
rehabilitative programming, educational reform efforts and other external camp
mandates.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 2, 2012
Page 11

o Capital Projects/Project and Facility Development - Transfers funding
between various projects and funds, to cover cost increases or address changed
priorities, which have no effect on overall appropriation.

Department of Health Services

The Supplemental Changes recommendations reflect a total net budget for the
Department of Health Services (DHS) of $3.7 billion with 20,538.0 budgeted positions
and $649.4 million in NCC. Adjustments included in the DHS Supplemental Changes
increase the amount of funds from the Assignment for DHS by $18.0 million, in
accordance with available fund balance as of the FY 2011-12 year-end closing for
DHS. The Supplemental Changes recommendations also reflect a net increase of
$3.3 million in NCC, primarily attributable to an increase of $6.5 million in Tobacco
Settlement funds for the Managed Care Rate Supplement (MCRS) intergovernmental
transfer (IGT); an increase of $2.0 million in one-time Tobacco Settlement funds for
Community Partners (CP) carryover claims from FY 2011-12; and an increase of
$0.3 million for a child psychiatrist for the Harbor-UCLA Medical Center psychiatric
emergency room; partially offset by a reduction of $5.5 million to return carryover funds
from the Clinic Capacity Expansion Program for the CP’s to the Provisional Financing
Uses budget unit. The Supplemental Changes also reflect a net reduction of NCC
transferred to the capital projects budget of $66,000.

The Supplemental Changes recommendations also reflect:

e Reduction of $58.1 million in the department’s revenue placeholder of
$94.2 million that was included in the Adopted Budget to $36.1 milion. The
department continues to develop and improve its revenue projections and will
closely monitor their revenues during the fiscal year.

 Addition of 27.0 positions and $6.2 million for an anticipated increase in medical
services for the AB 109 Realignment population. Also reflects $2.9 million in
2011 Realignment revenue for the parole violator medical services program that
DHS previously billed directly to the State, fully offset with a reduction in State
revenue.

o Addition of 10.0 positions for the conversion of information technology contract
staff to County staff, offset with reduced services and supplies costs for a slight
savings of $66,000.

« Addition of 5.0 positions to meet the County’s purchasing requirements related to
the roll-out of eCAPS Procurement at Rancho Los Amigos National
Rehabilitation Center (Rancho).



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 2, 2012
Page 12

e Reduction of 5.0 vacant budgeted positions in Emergency Medical Services due
to reduced Senate Bill (SB) 612 and SB 1773 revenues, reduced Workforce
Development Program funding, and obsolete positions at Juvenile Court Health
Services.

« Addition of 3.0 positions and $0.3 million for substance abuse counselors at DHS
facilities to provide screening, brief intervention and referral to treatment (SBIRT)
services for patients and for related staffing at the Department of Public Health.

e Reduction of 47.0 vacant budgeted positions and a zero net change in funding
for the reversal of contingency beds for LAC+USC Medical Center (LAC+USC)
that were to be operated at Rancho.

e Increase of $10.7 million for one-time Sayre Fire replacement facility costs at
Olive View-UCLA Medical Center, which includes carryovers from FY 2011-12 of
$6.8 million and additional costs of $3.9 million to meet building safety site
recommendations.

e Net decrease of $5.4 million for updated employee benefits estimates, and the
associated revenue impact, and includes Board approved increases in employee
benefits.

e Increase of $3.6 million for maintenance contracts at LAC+USC for equipment
that is no longer under warranty.

e Increase of $1.7 million for updated commercial paper cost estimates.

e Increase of $1.2 million for Internal Services Department costs related to the
conversion of DHS’ email system to the County-wide email system.

e Decrease in services and supplies of $39.2 million, fully offset by a reduction in
managed care revenues, for managed care out-of-plan costs that the department
will no longer incur due to the transfer of DHS' managed care lines of business to
L.A. Carein FY 2011-12.

e Increase in Measure B Special Tax revenue of $20.8 million based on total
increased taxable square footage, the use of one-time reserves, and a rate
increase to account for an increase in the medical Consumer Price Index that
was approved by the Board on August 21, 2012.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 2, 2012
Page 13

e Net increase in revenue of $37.9 million, primarily related to an increase in
hospital provider fee revenue and patient financial services revenue, offset by a
reduction in Medicare revenue.

e Other ministerial changes to reflect various interdepartmental billings, overhead
charges between DHS facilities, other cost and revenue changes, and position
allocation changes.

As part of the FY 2011-12 closing, $6.6 million in unspent funds reverted to the
Assignment for Tobacco Settlement, as consistent with the Board’s policy regarding
unspent Tobacco Settlement funds. The unspent funds were for $2.5 million related to
unspent CP program funds and $4.6 million for LAC+USC Replacement Facility
transition and post occupancy capital projects, partiaily offset by $0.5 million for a higher
than anticipated MCRS IGT. Of these unspent amounts, a total of $6.6 million will be
carried over to FY 2012-13 for the CP carryover claims ($2.0 million) and LAC+USC
Replacement Facility transition and post occupancy capital projects ($4.6 million).

Also in the FY 2011-12 closing, DHS identified a $27.6 million surplus, which
established a balance in the Assignment for DHS of $27.6 million. The FY 2012-13
Adopted Budget included the use of $9.6 million of these funds. The increased total use
of $18.0 million in the Supplemental Changes would once again deplete the funds in the
Assignment for DHS.

SPECIAL FUNDS - SPECIAL DISTRICTS

Services and programs provided by Special Funds and Special Districts are generally
financed by sources other than the General Fund. Revenue resources include State
and federal subventions, property taxes, fines and forfeitures, fees and operating
revenues. Below are the significant changes we are recommending to the Board:

o Fire Department - Transfers $7.3 million from the district's appropriation for
contingency, supplements the districts Designation for Budget Uncertainties by
$20.4 million, and provides for a variety of changes in appropriation and revenue
in the Fire District's operating budget. These changes result in an overall
increase of $7.5 million in the Fire District's financing uses and financing
available and the addition of 15.0 positions.

o Department of Public Works’ Flood Control District - Transfers $45.6 million
from the district's appropriation for contingencies to be Assigned for Sediment
Removal Projects ($20.6 million) and Assigned for the Sun Valley Watershed
Project ($25.0 million).



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 2, 2012
Page 14

Department of Public Works’ Road Fund - Transfers $61.7 million from the
fund’s appropriation for contingencies to be Assigned for Infrastructure Growth
($41.8 million), Assigned for Litigation and Disaster Response Costs
($6.5 million), and $2.4 million for Proposition 1B projects and $10.9 million for
building repairs and upgrades. We are also recommending that appropriation
and revenue be increased by $18.3 million for the various unincorporated road
projects.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES OR PROJECTS

Adoption of these recommendations will allow the Board to:

Realign and appropriate funding based upon the necessary accounting
adjustments between the estimates contained in the FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget
and actual operating results of FY 2011-12.

Provide sufficient appropriation to implement programs or changes due to refined
revenue projections and identified needs.

Make miscellaneous adjustments to various funds.

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAMT FUJIOKA
Chief Executive Officer

WTF.ES:
SK:JW:MM:yjf

Attachment

C:

All Department Heads

Supplemental Budget Request Board Letter 2012-13.docx



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS

Capital Projects

1. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment totaling $88,520,000 that
reflects a carryover adjustment off-set with revenue.

Extraordinary Maintenance

2. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment totaling $29,174,000 that
reflects the carryover of unexpended FY 2011-12 appropriation and a reduction in
revenue based on year-end closing figures.

Project and Facility Development

3. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment totaling $16,098,000 that
reflects the reallocation of FY 2011-12 adopted budget carryover appropriation
based on year-end closing figures and funding transfers for grants.

GENERAL FUND/HOSPITAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS

CARRYOVER CHANGES

Approve General Fund appropriation adjustments to transfer funding from the
Appropriations for Contingencies budget to the following budget units and assignments:

4. Agricultural Commissioner/Weights and Measures - $642,000 for the
replacement of photocopy machines ($140,000) and fume hoods ($502,000).

5. Alternate Public Defender - $1,100,000 for information technology projects and to
address the department’s services and supplies structural deficit.

6. Animal Care and Control - $305,000 for Phase Il of the web portal project
($125,000) and cameras at the Castaic Lake and Agoura shelters ($180,000).

7. Auditor-Controller - $202,000 for the replacement of critical information
technology equipment.

8. Auditor-Controller Integrated Applications - $2,799,000 to supplement the

Assigned for Financial Systems (eCAPS) from savings that will be used to offset
future project costs.

Page 1 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Beaches and Harbors - $1,208,000 for the replacement of parking equipment
($1,080,000), parking citation devices ($75,000) and repair of car counters
($53,000).

Board of Supervisors - $13,872,000 net reduction due to an adjustment to
previously projected fund balance included in the FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget
($14,085,000), as well as funding to offset the projected operating deficit
($213,000).

Chief Executive Officer - $7,718,000 for the Healthier Communities, Stronger
Families, Thriving Children Program ($6,738,000), labor-management committed
funds for office ergonomic projects ($223,000), Steps to Excellence Project
($130,000), gang initiative program ($96,000), information technology Initiatives
($340,000), and Valinda and Florence-Firestone Community Enhancement Teams
($191,000).

Chief Information Office - $102,000 for the Managed Print Services program.

Child Support Services - $1,290,000 from appropriations for contingencies and
$175,000 in new federal revenue to enable the department to leverage the Federal
Financial Participation (FFP) match for the integration project and to assist with the
department’s structural deficit mitigation plan.

Children and Family Services - $12,397,000 for information technology transition
funding ($2,652,000), enhancement of the LACountyHelps.org website ($259,000),
as well as various Katie A. ($4,117,000) and Title IV-E Waiver ($5,369,000)
programs. This change also reflects the addition of 1.0 position.

Community-Based Contracts - $1,184,000 for various community-based
contracts.

Emergency Preparedness and Response - $875,000 for consultant services
($250,000), salary costs ($175,000), County’s Emergency Operation Center
renovation ($100,000), expansion of the Operational Area Response and Recovery
System, as well as funding from the CEO IT Fund.

Enhanced Services - $2,351,000 for enhanced services provided by the Public
Library ($1,909,000) and the purchase of new LED screens and furniture for the
Hollywood Bowl ($442,000).

Homeless and Housing - $3,097,000 for various homeless assistance programs.

Page 2 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

20.

Interoperability and Countywide Communication - $7,395,000 to supplement
the Assigned for Interoperability and Countywide Communication for Los Angeles
Regional Interoperable Communication System future costs.

Katie A. Settlement and Title IV-E Waiver Savings - $5,888,000 set aside in the
Provisional Financing Uses budget unit from Katie A. Settlement ($2,246,000) and
Title IV-E Waiver ($3,642,000) savings.

LA Plaza de Cultura y Artes - $276,000 pursuant to the 2006 and 2012 funding
agreements that prior-year surpluses be carried forward.

Museum of Art - $322,000 pursuant to the 1994 funding agreement that prior-year
surpluses be carried forward.

Museum of Natural History - $1,639,000 pursuant to the 1994 funding agreement
that prior-year surpluses be carried forward.

Parks and Recreation - $5,113,000 for unspent enhanced unincorporated area
services funding ($69,000), various community programs ($2,911,000), various
other programs ($1,350,000), and mandated diesel fuel equipment ($783,000).
This change also reflects the addition of 5.0 positions.

Probation - $4,344,000 for the Education Reform project ($1,921,000) and the
Title IV-E Waiver Reinvestment program ($2,423,000).

Provisional Financing Uses - $8,701,000 net increase for AB12 Foster Care Age
Extension requirements ($7,400,000), Grand Park operating costs ($1,300,000),
and various community projects ($916,000) and an adjustment to previously
projected fund balance (-$915,000) included in the FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget.

Public Health - $788,000 to support methamphetamine treatment services. In
addition, reflects an additional $788,000 in appropriation offset by a corresponding
increase in intrafund transfers.

Public Social Services — Administration - $482,000 for the Magnolia Place
project ($182,000) and the General Relief Eligibility Worker Pilot program
($300,000).

Public Social Services — Assistance - $3,459,000 to continue services for the
General Relief — Anti-Homelessness budget unit.

Page 3 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Public Works - $20,413,000 for various unincorporated area projects
($15,759,000), Quartz Hill Drainage project ($1,964,000), Kagel Canyon
Waterworks District improvements ($900,000), Avocado Heights Multipurpose Trail
Project ($800,000), 1-5 Pico/Lyons Project ($549,000), High Desert Corridor
($250,000), Community Enhancement Teams ($99,000), San Gabriel Valley one-
stop greeter ($75,000), Caltrans' Environmental Justice Grant Match ($15,000),
and Graffiti Abatement ($2,000).

Regional Planning - $902,000 for consultant services for the East Los Angeles
Transit Oriented Development Specific Plan and the Community Climate Action
Plan.

Rent Expense - $1,300,000 reduction due to an adjustment to previously
projected fund balance included in the FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget for the Lake
Los Angeles Library Expansion project.

Sheriff - $4,344,000 to complete the purchase and installation of mobile data
computers in Sheriff's vehicles and complete the replacement of the console
switch interface that connects computer-aided dispatch with the voice radio system
and dispatchers.

Unincorporated Area Services — Cy Pres - $4,490,000 in unspent Cy Pres Utility
User Tax funding for the following: Assigned for Utility User Tax — Cy Pres
($1,255,000), Community and Senior Services-Administration ($1,302,000),
Capital Projects ($739,000), Extraordinary Maintenance ($35,000), Parks and
Recreation ($469,000), Public Health ($72,000), and Public Library ($298,000).

Unincorporated Area Stormwater Program - $3,037,000 in one-time funding for
the Unincorporated County Urban Runoff and Stormwater Quality Program.

This budget adjustment was not used.

This budget adjustment was not used.

USE OF ADDITIONAL FUND BALANCE

Approve General Fund appropriation adjustments to use excess fund balance for the
following:

38.

39.

Animal Care and Control - $345,000 for Phase Ill of the Chameleon
Replacement Project and costs associated with the removal of horses in Athens.

Auditor-Controller - $1,086,000 for critical renovations.

Page 4 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

California State Association of Counties (CSAC) - $15,000 for the Board of
Supervisors ($5,000) and Nondepartmental Special Accounts’ ($10,000) costs for
the CSAC 2012 Conference.

Central Power Plant - $4,503,000 for the departments of Coroner ($1,403,000)
and Probation’s ($3,100,000) share of the Central Power Plant’s retrofit costs.

Cooling Centers - $100,000 for the Public Library to operate cooling centers at
County libraries.

Fire-Lifeguards - $473,000 for the purchase of a rescue boat.
Human Resources - $355,000 for salaries and employee benefits, expedition of
clerical exams, hard to recruit executive level positions and to update Human

Resources policies.

Information Technology Infrastructure Fund - $5,000,000 for additional critical
projects that are either cross-departmental or have countywide benefits.

Integrated Applications - $3,983,000 to meet accelerated eCAPS project
deliverables and for the implementation of a countywide contracting system.

Internal Services - $276,000 for costs associated with email migration.

Personal Computer Replacement Program - $8,787,000 to replace personal
computers at various County departments.

Probation - $150,000 for a consultant study of the Camp Kilpatrick sports program
as requested by the Board of Supervisors.

Productivity Investment Fund - $2,000,000 in one-time funding to fund various
loans and grants.

Psychiatric Urgent Care Center - $4,200,000 set aside in Provisional Financing
Uses budget unit for capital costs for the Psychiatric Urgent Care Center at the
Augustus F. Hawkings facility on the Martin Luther King, Jr. multi-ambulatory care
center campus.

Regional Planning - $100,000 for consultant services for the Phase Il of the
Healthy Design implementation.

Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk - $750,000 for voting system modernization
and voter outreach associated with the November 2012 Presidential Election.

Page 5 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

County Reserves - $121,793,000 to supplement County reserves and update
budget solutions.

Sheriff - $1,200,000 to replace the existing NEC Private Branch Exchange
telephone systems.

Unincorporated Area Stormwater Program - $5,217,000 for the Unincorporated
County Urban Runoff and Stormwater Quality Program.

This budget adjustment was not used.

RECENT BUDGET DEVELOPMENTS

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that revises appropriation and
revenue in a number of budget units based upon recent budget developments.
This adjustment, among other things, recognizes $7.7 million in property tax
revenue increases, $42.2 million in Realignment and Public Safety Sales Tax
increases, increases appropriation by $6.0 million for various budget units and
replenishes $42.5 million in ongoing economic reserves for future budgetary
uncertainties. This adjustment results in the addition of 29.0 budgeted positions.

STATE BUDGET IMPACT

Child Support Services

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that reflects a decrease in State
revenue of $986,000, fully offset by an increase in miscellaneous revenue due to a
decrease in the administrative allocation. There is no net County cost impact and
no position changes.

Mental Health

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation by
$8,352,000, fully offset by an increase in Realignment revenue for the mandated
State hospital cost-of-living adjustment. There is no net County cost impact and no
position changes.

Page 6 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

REVENUE OFFSET FUNDING

Animal Care and Control

61. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and revenue by $300,000 for spay/neuter services at three contract cities. There is
no net County cost impact; however, we are recommending the addition of 1.0
position.

62. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and revenue by $300,000 for new contract cities services. There is no net County
cost impact; however, we are recommending the addition of 2.0 positions.

Arts Commission

63. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation,
federal grant revenue and miscellaneous revenue by $400,000 for the Arts
Education Program. There is no net County cost increase and no position
changes.

64. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and revenue by $97,000 for the administration of Civic Art programs.
There is no net County cost increase and no position changes.

Assessor

65. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and revenue by $1,400,000 for additional staffing resources needed
to complete the enrollment of change-in-ownership and new construction valuation
resulting in an increase in the tax roll. There is no net County cost impact and no
position changes.

Auditor-Controller

66. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and revenue by $360,000 needed to address the workioad
associated with the redevelopment agencies dissolution. There is no net County
cost impact; however, we are recommending the addition of 3.0 positions.

Page 7 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

Beaches and Harbors

67. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and State revenue by $28,000 for the oil spill response program grant from the
Department of Fish and Game. There is no net County cost impact and no
position changes.

68. Approve a multi-fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation and
revenue by $1,000,000 for an operating transfer to the Marina ACO Special
Revenue Fund. This adjustment also increases appropriation and revenue by
$1,000,000 in the Marina ACO Special Revenue Fund. There is no net County
cost impact and no position changes.

69. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and revenue by $879,000 for the replacement of aging vehicles and
equipment. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

70. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and revenue by $280,000 for water circulators and various contracts.
There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Board of Supervisors

71. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and federal revenue by $215,000 for the Women’'s Reentry Court
program. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

72. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and federal grant revenue by $368,000 for the first year of the
three-year grant between the US Housing and Urban Development and the
County’s Commission on HIV. There is no net County cost impact and no position
changes.

Chief Executive Officer

73. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and ARRA revenue by $389,000 to support the Los Angeles Network
for Enhanced Services (LANES) Health Data Highway project. There is no net
County cost impact and no position changes.

74. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and revenue by $111,000 for the reinstatement of the Savings Bond
and Employee Discount programs. There is no net County cost impact; however,
we are recommending the addition of 1.0 position.

Page 8 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

75. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both

~ appropriation and intrafund transfers by $190,000 for the Disaster Administrative

Services unit. There is no net County cost impact; however, we are
recommending the addition of 1.0 position.

76. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and intrafund transfers by $306,000 to develop and implement
information technology projects. There is no net County cost impact; however, we
are recommending the addition of 2.0 positions.

Child Support Services

77. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and State and federal revenue by $281,000 for the electronic data processing base
budget allocation. There no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Children and Family Services

78. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that decreases appropriation
and State revenue by $220,000 in the department's administration budget for
Specialized Care Incentives and Assistance Program (SCIAP). There is no net
County cost impact and no position changes.

79. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and federal revenue by $150,000 to provide critical support to the Partnerships for
Families Initiative. There is no net County cost impact; however, we are
recommending the addition of 1.0 position.

80. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that decreases appropriation
and federal revenue by $137,000 in the department’s administration budget for the
Independent Living Program. There is no net County cost impact and no position
changes.

81. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and federal revenue by $510,000 in the department’s administration budget for
Multi-Agency Response Team. There is no net County cost impact; however, we
are recommending the addition of 4.0 positions.

Coroner
82. Approve a General Fund appropriaton adjustment that increases both

appropriation and federal revenue by $682,000 for various grants. There is no net
County cost impact and no position changes.

Page 9 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

District Attorney

83. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation by
$1,638,000 fully offset by State and federal revenues. There is no net County cost
impact; however, we are recommending the addition of 10.0 positions.

Human Resources

84. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases salaries and
employee benefits by $718,000, fully offset by $560,000 in intrafund transfer and
$158,000 in revenue to support the increasing workload of the Equity
Investigations Division. There is no net County cost impact; however, we are
recommending the addition of 6.0 positions.

Integrated Systems

85. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation by
$1,034,000, intrafund transfers by $857,000 and revenue by $177,000 for eCAPS
maintenance costs. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Internal Services

86. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that decreases appropriation by
$4,715,000, intrafund transfers by $3,536,000 and revenue by $1,179,000 for the
consolidation of the Cisco SMARTnet contracts. There is no net County cost
impact; however, we are recommending the deletion of 2.0 positions.

87. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and intrafund transfers by $682,000 for the administration of custodial contracts at
ten of Probation Department's juvenile halls as approved by the Board of
Supervisors on July 3, 2012. There is no net County cost impact; however, we are
recommending the addition of 1.0 position.

88. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and intrafund transfers by $84,000 to provide locksmith services at the Probation
Department’s juvenile halls and camps. There is no net County cost impact;
however, we are recommending the addition of 1.0 position.

Page 10 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

89.

90.

o1.

92.

93.

94.

Mental Health

Approve a multi-fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation in the
General Fund by $15,725,000, offset by $3,598,000 in federal revenue and a
$12,127,000 transfer from the Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Special
Revenue Fund. In addition, this adjustment increases appropriation by
$12,127,000 which is offset by the cancellation of $12,127,000 in obligated fund
balance in the MHSA Special Revenue Fund. These adjustments are needed to
begin implementing various countywide mental health services. There is no net
County cost impact; however, we are recommending the addition of 71.0 positions.

Approve a multi-fund appropriation adjustment that decreases appropriation in the
General Fund by $88,000 and transfers $88,000 to the MHSA Special Revenue
Fund to increase the Assigned for Budgetary Uncertainties. In addition, this
adjustment decreases appropriation and increases the Assigned for Budgetary
Uncertainties by $88,000 in the MHSA Special Revenue Fund. These adjustments
are needed to align the budget with anticipated expenditures. There is no net
County cost impact; however, we are recommending the deletion of 2.0 positions.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation by
$174,000, decreases intrafund transfers by $49,000, and increases State, federal
and other revenue by $223,000 to properly align anticipated expenditures with
revenue. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation by
$1,471,000, intrafund transfers by $216,000, and State and federal revenue by
$1,255,000 to implement the department's Child Welfare Waiver Demonstration
project. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation by
$455,000 and intrafund transfers by $1,246,000 for costs related to the Katie A.
Strategic Plan and also decreases federal revenue by $791,000 to align budget
with actual experience. There is no net County cost impact; however, we are
recommending the addition of 2.0 positions.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and revenue by $410,000 for suicide prevention telephone counseling services.
There is no net County cost impact; however, we are recommending the addition
of 4.0 positions.

Page 11 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and revenue by $3,621,000 to implement the multi-departmental, multi-year
agreement with First 5 L.A. as approved by the Board on July 31, 2012. There is
no net County cost impact; however, we are recommending the addition of 5.0
positions.

Parks and Recreation

Approve a multi-fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation and
revenue, as well as accounts for a $47,000 operating transfer in from the
Recreation Special Revenue Fund for various projects. There is no net County
cost impact; however, we are recommending the addition of 14.0 positions.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation by
$1,983,000, intrafund transfers by $250,000, and revenue by $1,733,000 for
various program changes and enhancements. There is no net County cost impact
and no position changes.

Probation Department

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and revenue by $9,952,000 for increased workers’ compensation
and retiree health insurance costs based on anticipated expenditures. There is no
net County cost impact and no position changes.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and State revenue by $7,155,000 for the Juvenile Justice Crime
Prevention Act. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and revenue by $850,000 for security services at Challenger Youth
Memorial Center. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Public Defender

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and intrafund transfers by $1,495,000 for a Post-Dispo Advocacy Team that will
assist and advocate for youth and their families through the adjudication process
and until probation jurisdiction is terminated. There is no net County cost impact;
however, we are recommending the addition of 9.0 positions.

Page 12 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

102. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that decreases appropriation
and revenue by $52,000 as a result of changes in funding levels for the Juvenile
Accountability Block Grant. There is no net County cost impact and no position
changes.

Public Health

103. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation by
$3,927,000, fully offset by State revenue for the Reducing Childhood Obesity
project. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

104. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and intrafund transfers by $183,000 for support services provided by
the department on behalf of other departments. There is no net County cost
impact and no position changes.

105. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and federal revenue by $224,000 for the Tobacco Control: Adoption, Health
Impact and Cost of Smoke-Free Multi-Unit Housing Policies project. There is no
net County cost impact and no position changes.

106. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and revenue by $24,000 to support operations within the Environmental Health
Division. There is no net County cost impact; however, we are recommending the
deletion of 1.0 position.

107. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and federal revenue by $97,000 for the Community Transformation Grant program.
There is no net County cost impact; however, we are recommending the addition
of 1.0 position. '

108. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and intrafund transfers by $281,000 to support the department’'s collaborative
participation with the Executive Office-Board of Supervisors in a federally-funded
housing assistance and planning project for persons living with HIV/AIDS. There is
no net County cost impact and no position changes.

109. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation

and federal revenue by $64,000 to align funding levels with available federal
resources. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Page 13 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

110. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that decreases appropriation
and revenue by $1,238,000 to align budgeted funding levels with the State
allocation for AB118 Non-Drug/Medi-Cal. There is no net County cost impact and
no position changes.

111. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and federal revenue by $95,000 related to a new federal grant award to reduce
underage and excessive drinking among young adults, ages 12 to 25 years, in the
City of Santa Monica. There is no net County cost impact and no position
changes.

112. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and intrafund transfers by $217,000 for the continued provision of enhanced
residential treatment services for women enrolied in the Women's Reentry Court
Program. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

113. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and intrafund transfers by $176,000 to re-establish substance abuse treatment at
the Probation Department’s Adult Day Reporting Center. There is no net County
cost impact and no position changes.

114. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and revenue by $959,000 for bioterrorism preparedness and response activities.
There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

115. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and federal revenue by $14,000 to better align a budgeted position with the
department’s duties and responsibilities. There is no net County cost impact and
no position changes.

116. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that decreases appropriation
and revenue by $303,000 to align the Substance Abuse Prevention and Control
budget with available resources from the department’s special revenue funds.
There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Public Safety Realighment — AB109

117. Approve a multi-fund appropriation adjustment that aligns appropriation and
revenue in various budget units to bring the countywide budget to $280,000,000.
This adjustment will provide State-approved funding for Public Safety Realignment
(AB109) programing for custody; supervision; and rehabilitation, treatment, and
support services of the AB109 population. There is no net County cost impact;
however, we are recommending the addition of 1,161.0 positions.

Page 14 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

118.

119.

120.

121.

122.

123.

124.

125.

Public Social Services

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and State and federal revenues by $500,000 in the department’s administration
budget to continue development and implementation of the GROW Summer Youth
Employment Program. There is no net County cost impact and no position
changes.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and State and federal revenues by $1,500,000 in the department’s administration
budget to continue development and implementation of the CalWORKs Summer
Youth Employment Program. There is no net County cost impact and no position
changes.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and intrafund transfers by $127,000 in the department’s administration budget for
additional Healthy Way LA services. There is no net County cost impact and no
position changes.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and intrafund transfers by $2,500,000 in the department’'s administration budget to
augment CalWORKs Domestic Violence services provided by 40 agencies. There
is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and intrafund transfers by $500,000 in the department’s administration budget for
GROW Mental Health Services. There is no net County cost impact and no
position changes.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and State and federal revenues by $320,000 in the department’s assistance
budget for increased caseloads and average cost per case. There is no net
County cost impact and no position changes.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and federal revenue by $754,000 in the department’s assistance budget for costs
associated with the Refugee Employment Program. There is no net County cost
impact and no position changes.

Public Works

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and revenue by $200,000 for the Avocado Multipurpose Trail Project.
There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Page 15 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

126. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and revenue by $3,500,000 for the Workman Mill Road Street
Lighting Improvement Project. There is no net County cost impact and no position
changes.

127. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and revenue by $4,000 for the installation of banners along Florence
Avenue. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Registrar-Recorder

128. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that reflects a decrease in
appropriation and a net decrease in revenue of $615,000 to align the operating
transfers in from the Registrar-Recorder's Modernization Special Revenue Fund
due to lower than expected fund balance. There is no net County cost impact and
no position changes.

Sheriff

129. Approve a multi-fund appropriation adjustment that reflects a net increase in
appropriation of $3,768,000, an intrafund transfer decrease of $15,567,000, and a
net revenue increase of $19,335,000 in the department’s various budget units to
more accurately align revenue and expenditures to anticipated levels. This
adjustment also reflects an operating transfer in from the Sheriff's Processing Fee
Special Revenue Fund of $7,080,000. There is no net County cost impact;
however, we are recommending the deletion of 1.0 position.

130. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases both
appropriation and revenue by $257,000 in the department’s various budget units
for changes in contract services as requested by various contract agencies. There
is no net County cost impact; however, we are recommending the addition of 5.0
positions.

131.  Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation by
$501,000, fully offset by intrafund transfers in the County Services budget unit for
increased security services for the Probation Department. There is no net County
cost impact and no position changes.

132.  Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation by
$806,000, intrafund transfers by $406,000, and revenue by $400,000 to the County
Services budget unit for security guard services for various County departments.
There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Page 16 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

133.

134.

135.

136.

137.

- 138.

139.

140.

141.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation by
$2,980,000 in the General Support Services budget unit and increases revenue by
$2.980,000 in the Court Services budget unit to more accurately reflect
departmental needs. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that decreases appropriation
and revenue by $300,000 to account for the elimination of a PIF grant and revenue
realignment to more accurately reflect anticipated collections. There is no net
County cost impact and no position changes.

Trial Court Operations

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that decreases appropriation
and revenue by $3,225,000 to more accurately reflect anticipated collections.
There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

This budget adjustment was not used.

This budget adjustment was not used.

This budget adjustment was not used.

MINISTERIAL CHANGES

Animal Care and Control

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $121,000 from the
Provisional Financing Uses budget unit for a private lease and spay/neuter
services in the Antelope Valley. There is no net County cost impact and no
position changes.

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $300,000 from
services and supplies to salaries and employee benefits to align the retiree health
insurance and workers’ compensation budgets with anticipated expenditures.
There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Arts Commission

Approve a.General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $250,000 from the
Provisional Financing Uses budget unit to develop the Signature Series at the Ford
Theater. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Page 17 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

Board of Supervisors

142.  Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $75,000 from the
Provisional Financing Uses budget unit for the LA Opera’s community opera
program. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

143.  Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $63,000 from the
Provisional Financing Uses budget unit to restore funding previously provided to
the Department of Animal Care and Control for a volunteer coordinator position.
There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Employee Benefits

144.  Approve a multi-fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $17,250,000 from the
Nondepartmental Special Accounts budget unit to various departments to fund
Board-approved employee benefits increases. There is no net County cost impact
and no position changes.

Florence-Firestone Community Enforcement Team

145. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $245,000 in
ongoing funding from the departments of Chief Executive Office, Public Works and
Sheriff to the Board of Supervisors related to the Florence-Firestone Community
Enhancement Team. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Health Services

146. Approve a Department of Health Services (DHS) appropriation adjustment to
increase the use of funds from the Enterprise Fund Designation by $18,000,000,
and to make other necessary transfers of appropriation, with a net decrease of
33.0 budgeted positions, consisting of a decrease for the reversal of contingency
beds for LAC+USC Medical Center (LAC+USC) that were to be operated at
Rancho Los Amigos National Rehabilitation Center (Rancho), vacant budgeted
position reductions at Juvenile Court Health Services, a reduction in the Workforce
Development Program for reduced funding, and a reduction in Emergency Medical
Services staffing for reduced Senate Bill (SB) 1773 and SB 612 revenues. These
changes are partially offset by the increase of budgeted positions at LAC+USC for
the conversion of contract information technology positions to County positions, at
Rancho for supply chain procurement staff, at LAC+USC, Harbor-UCLA Medical
Center (H-UCLA), and Health Services Administration for substance abuse
counselors, and at H-UCLA for a child psychiatrist in the psychiatric emergency
room.

Page 18 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

Human Resources

147.  Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $127,000 from the
Provisional Financing Uses budget unit for the Administrative Intern program.
There is no net County cost impact; however, we are recommending the addition
of 2.0 positions.

Mental Health

148. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $5,083,000 from
the Provisional Financing Uses budget unit for the Psychiatric Emergency Services
(PES) Decompression Plan. There is no net County cost impact; however, we are
recommending the addition of 2.0 positions.

Parks and Recreation

149. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $20,000 from the
Provisional Financing Uses budget unit for the East L.A. Concert Series. There is
no net County cost impact and no position changes.

150. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $63,000 from the
Provisional Financing Uses budget unit for maintenance of the Sierra Youth Sports
Field. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

151. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $9,000 from
services and supplies to salaries and employee benefits for a Board-approved
reclassification. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Probation Department

152.  Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $1,098,000 from
the Provisional Financing Uses budget unit to the department’s Support Services
budget unit for maintenance costs of the Probation Case Management System.
There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

153. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $1,679,000 from
the Provisional Financing Uses budget unit for the Food Services program to
maintain compliance with Title 15 and the National School Lunch Program; to
place a Bureau Chief and supporting staff in each Supervisorial District; and for
additional supervisorial oversight at the various camps. There is no net County
cost impact; however, we are recommending the addition of 14.0 positions.

Page 19 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

154. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that shifts $226,000 from
services and supplies to salaries and employee benefits for Placement Services
programs. There is no net County cost impact; however, we are recommending
the addition of 4.0 positions.

155. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that realigns $10,223,000 in
revenue to more accurately reflect actual collections. There is no net County cost
impact and no position changes.

156. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that realigns $618,000 in
revenue to more accurately reflect actual collections. There is no net County cost
impact and no position changes.

Public Library

157. Approve a multi-fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $100,000 from the
Provisional Financing Uses budget unit, and increases appropriation and revenue
by $130,000 for the Lomita Meeting Room and Claremont Children’s Area
renovation projects. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Public Social Services

158.  Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $50,000 from the
services and supplies appropriation to the salaries and employee benefits
appropriation in the department's administration budget for a Board-approved
reclassification. There is no net County cost impact and no overall position
change.

Public Works

159. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $500,000 from the
Provisional Financing Uses budget unit to partially fund the I-5 Pico/Lyons
Landscaping Project - Phase Il. There is no net County cost impact and no
position changes.

160. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $53,000 from the
Provisional Financing Uses budget unit for the purchase of message boards.
There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

161. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $40,000 from the
Provisional Financing Uses budget unit for a greeter at the Antelope Valley One
Stop Permitting Office and to plant parkway trees on Woodbury Road in Altadena.
There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Page 20 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

162. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $7,000 from the
Board of Supervisors budget unit for the Graffiti Tracker program. There is no net
County cost impact and no position changes.

Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

163. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $45,000 from the
Nondepartmental Special Accounts budget unit to manage the Huntington Library
Historical Archives. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Rent Expense

164. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $11,000 from the
Provisional Financing Uses budget unit for a parcel investigation. There is no net
County cost impact and no position changes.

165. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $924,000 from the
services and supplies appropriation to other charges for the 8300 Vermont Avenue
building. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes

Sheriff

166. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $1,097,000 from
the Provisional Financing Uses budget unit to the department’s Detective Services
budget unit to address the backlog and workload issues in the Special Victims
Bureau. There is no net County cost impact; however, we are requesting the
addition of 7.0 positions.

167. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $3,578,000 from
the General Support Services budget unit to the Custody budget unit to purchase
strip/body cavity scanners. There is no net County cost impact and no position
changes.

168. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that realigns $156,000 of the
department’s salaries and employee benefits appropriation between budget units
to more accurately reflect departmental staffing needs. There is no net County
cost impact and no position changes.

Tobacco Settlement

169. Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that increases the Assigned for
Health Services Tobacco Settlement and revenue by $60,000,000 to account for
anticipated revenue collection. There is no net County cost impact and no position
changes.

Page 21 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

170.

171.

172.

173.

174.

175.

176.

Unincorporated Area Services

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that cancels $24,064,000 from
the Restricted for Utility User Tax and $7,472,000 from the Restricted for Local
Tax-UUT for unspent unincorporated area services programs in the following
budget units: Auditor-Controller ($658,000), Board of Supervisors ($10,432,000),
Capital Projects ($12,638,000), Parks and Recreation ($818,000), Project and
Facility Development ($1,558,000), Provisional Financing Uses ($464,000), Public
Library ($4,931,000), Public Works ($7,000), and Sheriff-Patrol ($30,000).

Vandalism Enforcement and Graffiti Tracker

Approve a General Fund appropriation adjustment that transfers $284,000 from the
Sheriff's Department to the departments of Board of Supervisors ($24,000), District
Attorney ($151,000) and Probation ($109,000) for the Pico Rivera Vandalism
Enforcement and Graffiti Tracker programs. Also reflects the shift of $109,000 in
the Probation Department’s appropriation. There is no net County cost impact;
however, we are recommending the addition of 1.0 position in the District Attorney
budget and 2.0 in the Probation budget.

This budget adjustment was not used.
This budget adjustment was not used.
This budget adjustment was not used.
This budget adjustment was not used.

Technical Changes and Corrections

The Supplemental Budget Request also includes adjustments to ordinance and
budgeted positions as a result of position reclassifications and other position changes.
These changes may affect the number of budgeted positions throughout the County
but will have no net effect on appropriation or net County cost.

SPECIAL FUNDS/SPECIAL DISTRICTS

Civic Art Special Fund

Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment that increases
appropriation and revenue by $542,000 for anticipated projects. There is no net
County cost impact and no position changes.

Page 22 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

District Attorney — Asset Forfeiture Fund

177. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment of $1,558,000 that
reflects the reallocation of FY 2011-12 excess fund balance based on year-end
closing figures to realign the budget with anticipated expenditures. There is no net
County cost impact and no position changes.

DNA Identification Fund - Local Share

178. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment that decreases
appropriation and revenue by $479,000 as a result of less than anticipated
revenue. There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Fire Department

179. Approve a Special District appropriation adjustment that reflects a net increase of
$7,468,000 in available financing and requirements. This adjustment transfers
$7,336,000 from the district's appropriations for contingencies, supplements the
Assigned for Budget Uncertainties by $20,415,000, and provides for a variety of
changes in appropriation and revenue in the Fire District's operating budget.
There is no net County cost impact; however, we are recommending the addition
of 15.0 positions.

Health Services — Hospital Services Fund

180. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment that reflects an
increase in appropriation of $2,060,000, net increase in revenue of $950,000, and
cancels $1,110,000 from the Assigned for Program Expansion for operational
requirements. There is no net County cost impact.

Health Services — Measure B Special Tax Fund

181. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment that increases
appropriation by $25,112,000, revenue by $17,305,000 and uses $7,807,000 from
the fund’'s appropriations for contingencies related to the Board-approved
consumer price index rate increase. There is no net County cost impact.

Health Services — Physicians Services Fund

182. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment that decreases
appropriation and revenue by $2,216,000 for operational requirements. There is
no net County cost impact.

Page 23 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

Jury Operations Improvement Fund

183. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment that increases
appropriation and revenue by $8,000 due to anticipated revenue receipts. There is
no net County cost impact.

Parks and Recreation — Recreation Fund

184. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment that increases
appropriation and revenue by $26,000 for the Parks After Dark program. There is
no net County cost impact.

Public Library

185. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment of $12,931,000 that
reflects the reallocation of FY 2011-12 excess fund balance based on year-end
closing figures. There is no net County cost impact.

186. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment that reflects a net
increase in appropriation of $900,000 fully offset by an increase in revenue to
account for various changes in salaries and employee benefits and anticipated
property tax revenue collections. This adjustment also aligns revenue to the
correct funding source. There is no net County cost impact.

Public Works — Aviation Capital Projects Fund

187. Approve an Other Proprietary Fund appropriation adjustment of $227,000 that
reflects the reallocation of FY 2011-12 excess fund balance based on year-end
closing figures to fund the Terminal Relocation project at Whiteman Airport. There
is no net County cost impact.

~ Public Works — Flood Control District

188. Approve a Special District appropriation adjustment that transfers $45,649,000
from the district’s appropriations for contingencies to the Assigned for Sediment
Removal Projects and Assigned for Sun Valley Watershed. There is no net County
cost impact.

189. Approve a Special District appropriation adjustment that realigns $362,000 in

appropriation for the purchase of a 4,000-gallon water truck and two security
cameras. There is no net County cost impact.

Page 24 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

190.

191.

192.

193.

194.

195.

196.

Public Works — Internal Services Fund

Approve an Other Proprietary Fund appropriation adjustment that decreases
appropriation and revenue by $17,000 due to a Board-approved reclassification.
There is no net County cost impact and no position changes.

Approve an Other Proprietary Fund appropriation adjustment that increases
appropriation by $646,000 and decreases the fund's appropriations for
contingencies for anticipated non-reimbursable projects. There is no net County
cost impact and no position changes.

Approve an Other Proprietary Fund appropriation adjustment that increases
appropriation and revenue by $350,000 to purchase a 4,000-gallon water truck.
There is no net County cost impact.

Public Works — Street Lighting Districts/LLAD

Approve a Special District appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation
and revenue by $3,500,000 for the Workman Mill Road Street Lighting
Improvement Project. This adjustment also reflects the reallocation of $5,073,000
due to FY 2011-12 excess fund balance based on year-end closing figures. There
is no net County cost impact.

Approve a Special District appropriation adjustment of $6,000 that reallocates
FY 2011-12 excess fund balance based on year-end closing figures. There is no
net County cost impact.

Public Works — Measure R Local Return Fund

Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment of $7,336,000 that
reflects the reallocation of FY 2011-12 excess fund balance based on year-end
closing figures for various Measure R projects. There is no net County cost
impact.

Public Works — Other Special Districts

Approve a Special District appropriation adjustment that transfers $29,000 in
appropriation from various Drainage Special Assessment Areas to the Assigned for
Program Expansion. There is no net County cost impact.

Page 25 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

197.

198.

199.

200.

201.

202.

Public Works — Proposition C Local Return Fund

Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment of $18,710,000 that
reflects the reallocation of FY 2011-12 excess fund balance based on year-end
closing figures. There is no net County cost impact.

Public Works — Road Fund

Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment that increases
appropriation and revenue by $88,000 for the purchase of message boards, tree
planting and the Caltrans Transportation Planning Environmental Justice Grant
program. There is no net County cost and no position changes.

Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment that increases
appropriation and revenue by $19,772,000 for various unincorporated area road
projects, the Avocado Heights Multipurpose Trail project and the Pico/Lyons
Avenue Landscaping Project Phase Il. There is no net County cost.

Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment that increases
appropriation by $13,325,000 and increases obligated fund balance by
$48,337,000 fully offset by a decrease of $61,662,000 in the fund’s appropriations
for contingencies for various Proposition 1B projects, building repairs and
upgrades. There is no net County cost.

Public Works — Sewer Maintenance Districts

Approve a Special District appropriation adjustment that increases appropriation by
$2,291,000 in the Consolidated Sewer Maintenance District (SMD) for operations
and maintenance and anticipated claim settlements and increases appropriation by
$764,000 in the SMD Accumulative Capital Outlay fund for the design phase of
Pump Station Projects, fully offset by increases in sewer service charge revenue
adopted by the Board of Supervisors on May 22, 2012. There is not net County
cost impact.

Public Works — Waterworks Districts

Approve a Special District appropriation adjustment that reflects an increase in
appropriation and revenue of $900,000 in Waterworks District No. 21 for the Kagel
Canyon capital project and an increase in appropriation of $1,170,000 offset by a
corresponding decrease in the district's appropriations for contingencies in
Waterworks District No. 40 to fund a settlement case. There is no net County cost
impact.

Page 26 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

203. Approve a Special District appropriation adjustment that reflects an increase in
other charges appropriation of $236,000 in Waterworks District No. 33 offset by a
corresponding decrease in other financing uses to finance the principal and
interest payments of the State Revolving Fund Loan for the Sepulveda Feeder
Interconnection Project. This adjustment also reflects an increase in other charges
appropriation of $379,000 in Marina Del Rey Waterworks District offset by a
corresponding decrease in other financing uses to finance the principal and
interest payments of the Marina Del Rey Waterline Project. There is no net County
cost impact.

Sheriff — Automated Fingerprint Identification System Fund

204. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment of $5,111,000 that
reflects the reallocation of FY 2011-12 excess fund balance based on year-end
closing figures. There is no net County cost impact.

Sheriff — Automation Fund

205. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment of $2,776,000 that
reflects the reallocation of FY 2011-12 excess fund balance based on year-end
closing figures. There is no net County cost impact.

Sheriff — Countywide Warrant System Fund

206. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment of $61,000 that reflects
the reallocation of FY 2011-12 excess fund balance based on year-end closing
figures. There is no net County cost impact.

Sheriff — Inmate Welfare Fund

207. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment of $23,386,000 that
reflects the reallocation of FY 2011-12 excess fund balance based on year-end
closing figures. There is no net County cost impact.

Sheriff — Narcotics Enforcement Special Fund

208. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment of $5,887,000 that
reflects the reallocation of FY 2011-12 excess fund balance based on year-end
closing figures. There is no net County cost impact.

Page 27 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

Sheriff — Processing Fee Fund

209. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment of $450,000 that
reflects the reallocation of FY 2011-12 excess fund balance based on year-end
closing figures. There is no net County cost impact.

Asset Development Implementation Fund

210. Approve a Special Revenue Fund appropriation adjustment of $326,000 that
reflects the reallocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year-end closing
figures. There is no net County cost impact.

Criminal Justice Facilities Temporary Construction Fund

211.  Approve a Special Fund appropriation adjustment of $10,115,000 that reflects the
} reallocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year-end closing figures. There is
no net County cost impact.

Del Valle ACO Fund

212. Approve a Special Fund appropriation adjustment of $45,000 that reflects the
reallocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year-end closing figures. There is
no net County cost impact. ‘

Fire Department ACO Fund
213. Approve a Special Fund appropriation adjustment of $5,627,000 that reflects the
reallocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year-end closing figures for Fire
Department related to capital improvements. There is no net County cost impact.

General Facility Capital Improvement Fund

214. Approve a Special Fund appropriation adjustment of $4,055,000 that reflects
reallocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year-end closing figures. There is
no net County cost impact. .

Health Facilities Capital Improvement Fund

215. Approve a Special Fund appropriation adjustment of $64,466,000 that reflects
reallocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year-end closing figures and
additional appropriation offset by revenue related to health capital improvements.
There is no net County cost impact.

Page 28 of 29



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

Marina ACO Fund

216. Approve a Special Fund appropriation adjustment of $107,000 that reflects
reallocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year-end closing figures for marina
related capital improvements. There is no net County cost impact.

Public Library ACO Fund

217. Approve a Special Fund appropriation adjustment of $242,000 that reflects
reallocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year-end closing figures for library
related capital improvements. There is no net County cost impact.

Public Works — Aviation Capital Projects Fund

218. Approve an Aviation Fund appropriation adjustment of $336,000 that reflects the
reallocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year-end closing figures for County
operated airport related capital improvements. There is no net County cost impact.

Public Works — Road Capital Projects Fund

219. Approve an Aviation Fund appropriation adjustment of $769,000 that reflects the
reallocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year-end closing figures for County
operated airport related capital improvements. There is no net County cost impact.

Regional Park and Open Space District Administration Fund

220. Approve a Special Fund appropriation adjustment of $78,060,000 that reflects the
reallocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year-end closing figures. There is
no net County cost impact.

221. This budget adjustment was not used.

222. This budget adjustment was not used.

223. This budget adjustment was not used.

224. This budget adjustment was not used.

225. This budget adjustment was not used.

Page 29 of 29



PINK (1) BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS
BA FORM 09/09 OFFICIAL COPY
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT  ro > 060

DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE

October 2, 2012

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER:

THE FOLLOWING APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT IS DEEMED NECESSARY BY THIS DEPARTMENT. PLEASE CONFIRM THE
ACCOUNTING ENTRIES AND AVAILABLE BALANCES AND FORWARD TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR HIS RECOMMENDATION OR

ACTION.

ADJUSTMENT REQUESTED AND REASONS THEREFOR

FY 1213
4 - VOTES

SOURCES

BA DETAIL - SEE ATTACHMENT PG 1-32

(S1-1 to S1-20)

SOURCES TOTAL: $ 88,520,000

JUSTIFICATION

Reflects carryover adjustment off-set with revenue.

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

USES

BA DETAIL - SEE ATTACHMENT PG 1-32

(S1-1 to S1-20)

USES TOTAL: $ 88,520,000

AUTr?ﬁlst SIGNATURE Sabra White, Manager, CEO

BOARD OF SUZER;ISOR’S APPROVAL (ATJ?IE?UESTéDﬁY?ED)

%CMA A, HAMAL -

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Fens

L

[ ] acrion
B/RECOMMENDATION

REFERRED TO THE CHIEF
EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR ---

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

BY L?%I\_ gukamtu

B.A. NO. 81

5§7Qi A5 20l

l]/APPROVED AS REQUESTED

D APPROVED AS REVISED

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER BY

SEND 6 COPIES TO THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER



ok

omoceness  ADOPTED -

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMEBJARD OF SUPERVISORS

CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13
YT 4 " 0CT 2202
SOURCES USES ;W d .
GENERAL FUND SACHI A I:fAMAI
A01-3303 EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Appropriations for Contingencies $ 337,000 .
DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES & u“,,.,ﬁ‘e:

ANIMAL CARE AND CONTROL
Carson/Gardena Land Acquisition for Parking (2)
A01-CP-6006-65023-69699

Capital Assets - Land $ 300,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
ANIMAL CARE AND CONTROL ANIMAL CARE AND CONTROL
East Antelope Valley Animal Shelter (5) East Antelope Valley Animal Shelter (5)
A01-CP-96-9919-65023-69570 A01-CP-6014-65023-69570
Rev: Operating Transfers In/CP $ 319,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 319,000
INCREASE REVENUE INCREASE APPROPRIATION
ANIMAL CARE AND CONTROL ANIMAL CARE AND CONTROL
Lancaster Spay/Neuter Clinic Replacement (5) Lancaster Spay/Neuter Clinic Replacement (5)
A01-CP-6014-65023-77536 . A01-CP-96-9919-65023-77536
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 49,000 Rev: Operating Transfers In/CP $ 49,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION DECREASE REVENUE
ANIMAL CARE AND CONTROL ANIMAL CARE AND CONTROL
Carson Animal Shelter Spay/Neuter Clinic (2) Carson Animal Shelter Spay/Neuter Clinic (2)
A01-CP-96-9919-65023-77538 A01-CP-6014-65023-77538
Rev: Operating Transfers In/CP $ 24,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 24,000
INCREASE REVENUE INCREASE APPROPRIATION
ANIMAL CARE AND CONTROL ANIMAL CARE AND CONTROL
Baldwin Park Spay/Neuter Clinic (1) Baldwin Park Spay/Neuter Clinic (1)
A01-CP-96-9919-65023-77539 A01-CP-6014-65023-77539
Rev: Operating Transfers In/CP $ 11,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 11,000
INCREASE REVENUE INCREASE APPROPRIATION

ANIMAL CARE AND CONTROL
Castaic Spay/Neuter Clinic & HQ (5)
A01-CP-6014-65023-77545

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 37,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
ANIMAL CARE AND CONTROL ANIMAL CARE AND CONTROL
Lancaster Animal Shelter Expansion Project (5) Lancaster Animal Shelter Expansion Project (5)
A01-CP-6014-65023-77560 A01-CP-96-9919-65023-77560
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 231,000 Rev: Operating Transfers In/CP $ 231,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION DECREASE REVENUE
TOTAL $ 971,000 TOTAL $ 971,000

JUSTIFICATION:

Reflects the re-allocation of FY 2011-12 carryover and/or project budget closeout based on year end closing figures. The
increase/decrease of Operating In/CP is reflected in the VLF/Gap Loan Capital Project Fund.

Karen S4 4Ly

1 SEP 2 4 2019



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES N Db P E D
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTM B g

CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
4 - VOTES

SOURCES USES .
GENERAL FUND 2_&{0» d J%Wiﬂ.t/
A01-3303 SACHI A. HAMAI
Appropriations for Contingencies $ 54,000 EXECUTIVE OFFICER
DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES
BEACHES AND HARBORS BEACHES AND HARBORS
Beaches - View Pier/Parking Lot Improvements (3) Beaches - View Pier/Parking Lot Improvements (3)
A01-CP-91-R400-65024-69225 A01-CP-6014-65024-69225
Rev: Regional Park and Open Space Dt-C/P $ 54,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 867,000
INCREASE REVENUE INCREASE APPROPRIATION
BEACHES AND HARBORS BEACHES AND HARBORS
Beaches - View Pier/Parking Lot Improvements (3) Beaches - View Pier/Parking Lot Improvements (3)
A01-CP-90-8938-65024-69225 A01-CP-96-9919-65024-69225
Rev: Federal-Other/CP $ 914,000 Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP $ 324,000
INCREASE REVENUE DECREASE REVENUE

BEACHES AND HARBORS

Beaches - View Pier/Parking Lot Improvements (3)
A01-CP-94-9923-65024-69225

Rev: Other Miscellaneous/CP $ 222,000
INCREASE REVENUE

BEACHES AND HARBORS

Beaches - Blocker Beach Access Improvements (3)
A01-CP-96-9919-65024-77367

Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP $ 413,000
INCREASE REVENUE

BEACHES AND HARBORS BEACHES AND HARBORS

Beaches - Blocker Beach Access Improvements (3) Beaches - Blocker Beach Access Improvements (3)
A01-CP-6014-65024-77367 A01-CP-91-R400-65024-77367

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 287,000 Rev: Regional Park and Open Space Dt-C/P

DECREASE APPROPRIATION DECREASE REVENUE $ 700,000
BEACHES AND HARBORS BEACHES AND HARBORS

Transient Docks Replacement Project (3) Transient Docks Replacement Project (3)
A01-CP-6014-65024-77570 A01-CP-90-8938-65024-77570

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 273,000 Rev: Federal-Other/CP $ 273,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION DECREASE REVENUE

BEACHES AND HARBORS

Beaches - Accessway - 25118 Malibu Road (3)
A01-CP-6014-65024-86830

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 11,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

BEACHES AND HARBORS
BH-Rfurb Accessway - 22670 PCH
A01-CP-6014-65024-86831

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 46,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
BEACHES AND HARBORS BEACHES AND HARBORS
Beaches - Redondo Beach Sand Loss (4) Beaches - Redondo Beach Sand Loss (4)
A01-CP-6014-65024-86845 A01-CP-96-9919-65024-86845
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 300,000 Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP $ 300,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION DECREASE REVENUE

Kawun Shibums_
S$1-2 SEP 2 4 ZUiZ Page 1 of 2



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

SOURCES

BEACHES AND HARBORS

Beaches - Zuma Access & Public Entrance (3)
A01-CP-6014-65024-86849

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 63,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

BEACHES AND HARBORS

Venice Beach Parking Lot Lighting and Repair (3)
A01-CP-96-9919-65024-87038

Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP $ 124,000
INCREASE REVENUE

BEACHES AND HARBORS

Will Rogers Beach Exit Driveway (3)
A01-CP-91-R400-65024-87039

Rev: Regional Park and Open Space Dt-C/P $ 164,000
INCREASE REVENUE

BEACHES AND HARBORS

Marina Seawall Refurbishment (4)

A01-CP-96-9919-65024-88742

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 159,000
INCREASE REVENUE

TOTAL $

JUSTIFICATION

3,027,000

USES

BEACHES AND HARBORS

Beaches - Zuma Access & Public Entrance (3)
A01-CP-96-9919-65024-86849

Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP $ 35,000
DECREASE REVENUE

BEACHES AND HARBORS

Venice Beach Parking Lot Lighting and Repair (3)
A01-CP-6014-65024-87038

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 124,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

BEACHES AND HARBORS

Will Rogers Beach Exit Driveway (3)

A01-CP-6014-65024-87039

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 188,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

BEACHES AND HARBORS

Marina Seawall Refurbishment (4)

A01-CP-6014-65024-88742

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 159,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL $ 3,027,000

Reflects the re-allocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year end closing figures and a pass thru grant from Regional Planning
awarded by U.S. Fish and Wildelife Services Coastal Impact Assistance Program. The increase/decrease of Operating Transfers in/CP is

reflected in the VLF/GAP Loan Capital Project Fund.

~ ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

49 0CT 22012

EXECUTIVE CFFICER

Kawun SAtums.

S$1-2

O

SEP 24 201

Page 2 of 2



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

4 -VOTES

SOURCES USES

) BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
GENERAL FUND BOS-Exec Office Tenant Improvements
A01-3303 A01-CP-6014-65060-87163
Appropriations for Contingencies $ 213,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 213,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES INCREASE APPROPRIATION
TOTAL $ 213,000 TOTAL $ 213,000

JUSTIFICATION:

Reflects new funding allocation from prior year net County cost to fund the tenant improvements in the Hall of Administration.

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
cou

INTY OF LOS ANGELES

49 " 0CT 22012

il . j o
Mcm A. lJAMﬁAI ‘

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Kaun S hibrima.
$13 Skr . 2012



42

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT

SOURCES

COMMUNITY AND SENIOR SERVICES
San Pedro Service Center Renovation (4)
A01-CP-6014-65054-87001

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

COMMUNITY AND SENIOR SERVICES
Antelope Valley Senior Center Trailer (5)
A01-CP-6014-65054-86671

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL

JUSTIFICATION:

$

$

$

7,000

170,000

~177,000

CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

4 - VOTES

USES

GENERAL FUND

A01-3303

Appropriations for Contingencies $ 177,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES

TOTAL $ 177,000

Reflects the carryover of appropriation due to lower or higher than anticipated FY 11-12 expenditures.

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Sk [, g

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Kaun Shdbuma.

S1-4

SEF 2 4 2012

= 0CT 22012



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

4 - VOTES

SOURCES USES
CORONER

GENERAL FUND Coroner Annex Building
A01-3303 A01-CP-6014-65029-77354
Appropriations for Contingencies $ 1,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements  $ 1,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES INCREASE APPROPRIATION
TOTAL $ 1,000 TOTAL $ 1,000

JUSTIFICATION:

Reflects the re-allocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year end closing figures.

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

42 * 0CT 22012

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

A
g

$15 Skr x4 2012



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ADOPTED

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT Bog&gg%?g,gﬁﬁgé?gns
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13
4 -VOTES 4 2 OCT 2 2012
SOURCES USES . ’
GENERAL FUND A HAMAI
SACHI A.
A01-3303 FFICER
Appropriations for Contingencies $ 380,000 EXECUT‘VE 0
DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES
HEALTH SERVICES
Health-MLK/Drew Psychiatric Unit (2)
A01-CP-6014-65036-86772
Capital Assets - Building & Improvements $ 56,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION
HEALTH SERVICES
LAC+USC Hub Clinic (1)
A01-CP-6014-65036-86819
Capital Assets - Building & Improvements $ 1,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
HEALTH SERVICES
Humphrey Health Center General Improvements (2)
A01-CP-6014-65036-86949
Capital Assets - Building & Improvements $ 13,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION
HEALTH SERVICES
High Desert Dental HUB Clinic (5)
A01-CP-6014-65036-86993
Capital Assets - Building & Improvements $ 16,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION
HEALTH SERVICES
Various Health Sites
A01-CP-6014-65036-87014
Capital Assets - Building & Improvements $ 4,000,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION
HEALTH SERVICES HEALTH SERVICES
Humphrey General Improvements Phase Il (2) Humphrey General Improvements Phase Il (2)
A01-CP-6014-65036-87092 A01-CP-96-9919-65036-87092
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 2,086,000 Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP $ 2,134,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION DECREASE REVENUE
HEALTH SERVICES
Olive View Psych Emergency Expansion (5)
A01-CP-6014-65036-87152
Capital Assets - Building & Improvements ~ $ 4,000,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
HEALTH SERVICES
Long Beach CHC Expansion (4)
A01-CP-6014-65036-87162
Capital Assets - Building & Improvements $ 416,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
TOTAL $ 6,551,000 TOTAL $ 6,551,000
JUSTIFICATION:

Reflects the re-allocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year end closing figures and new allocation to fund Long Beach CHC
Expansion. The decrease of Operating Transfers In/CP is reflected in the VLF/GAP Loan Capital Project Fund.

Kﬁ,t 250 -:<,: A“Aumﬂ__
ST 2012

W b 4

YLt L4



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

4 - VOTES

S$1-7

SOURCES

ISD-SPECIAL PROJECTS

Rio Hondo-New Tower and Maintenance Building (4)
A01-CP-90-9008-65063-69666

Rev: American Recovery & Reinvestment Act/CP

INCREASE REVENUE $ 117,000

ISD-SPECIAL PROJECTS

Puente Hills- Nike- New Tower and Maintenance Building (4)
A01-CP-90-9008-65063-69667

Rev: American Recovery & Reinvestment Act/CP

INCREASE REVENUE $ 223,000

ISD-SPECIAL PROJECTS

Hauser Peak- New Tower (5)

A01-CP-6014-65063-69669

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

DECREASE APPROPRIATION $ 328,000

ISD-SPECIAL PROJECTS

Bald Mountain- New Tower (5)

A01-CP-6014-65063-69675

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

DECREASE APPROPRIATION $ 351,000

TOTAL $ 1,019,000

JUSTIFICATION:

USES

ISD-SPECIAL PROJECTS

Rio Hondo-New Tower and Maintenance Building (4)
A01-CP-6014-65063-69666

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

INCREASE APPROPRIATION $ 117,000

ISD-SPECIAL PROJECTS

Puente Hills- Nike- New Tower and Maintenance Building (4)
A01-CP-6014-65063-69667

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

INCREASE APPROPRIATION $ 223,000

ISD-SPECIAL PROJECTS

Hauser Peak- New Tower (5)

A01-CP-90-9008-65063-69669

Rev: American Recovery & Reinvestment Act/CP

DECREASE REVENUE $ 328,000

ISD-SPECIAL PROJECTS

Bald Mountain- New Tower (5)

A01-CP-90-9008-65063-69675

Rev: American Recovery & Reinvestment Act/CP

DECREASE REVENUE $ 351,000

TOTAL $ 1,019,000

Reflects appropriation and reallocation for ISD-Special Projects funded with American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) related

to Edward Bynes Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program.

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

492 0CT 22012

‘;W‘ d ‘ Jéﬁm/f/ko
SACHI A. HAMA!

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Kawx §"L."-um¢,

SEP 2 4 2012



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

SOURCES

MENTAL HEALTH

Olive View Urgent Care Center (5)
A01-CP-6014-65039-69545

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 46,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

MENTAL HEALTH

Olive View Urgent Care Center (5)
A01-CP-96-9919-65039-69545

Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP $ 186,000
INCREASE REVENUE

MENTAL HEALTH
Arcadia Mental Health Center Replacement Project (5)
A01-CP-6014-65039-77179

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 145,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION
TOTAL $ 377,000

JUSTIFICATION

4 -VOTES

MENTAL HEALTH

MH-Refurbishment-Public Guardian 15th Floor (1)
A01-CP-6014-65039-86861

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

MENTAL HEALTH

Arcadia Mental Health Center Replacement Project (5)
A01-CP-96-9919-65039-77179

Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP $
DECREASE REVENUE

GENERAL FUND

A01-3303

Appropriations for Contingencies $
INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES

TOTAL $

Reflects the carryover of appropriation due to lower or higher than anticipated FY 11-12 expenditures. The
increase/decrease of Operating Transfers In/CP is reflected in the VLF/Gap Loan Capital Project Fund.

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

42 " 0CT 22012

Mcm A. Jé&%ﬂ o

EXECUTIVE OFFICE:.

’k'&'u,u. ,§Lle:m_
S18 Skp g4 2012

3,000

145,000

229,000

377,000



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13
4 -VOTES

SOURCES

MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY

Museum of Nat History Electrical Panel Upgrade (2)
A01-CP-96-9919-65041-77307

Rev: Operating Trans In/CP $ 50,000
INCREASE REVENUE

MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY
Museum of Nat History Pit 91 (2)
A01-CP-96-9919-65041-86722

Rev: Operating Trans In/CP

INCREASE REVENUE $ 597,000

TOTAL $

JUSTIFICATION:

647,000

USES

MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY

Museum of Nat History Electrical Panel Upgrade (2)
A01-CP-6014-65041-77307

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements  $ 50,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY
Museum of Nat History Pit 91 (2)
A01-CP-6014-65041-86722

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

INCREASE APPROPRIATION $ 597,000

TOTAL $ 647,000

Reflects the re-allocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year end closing figures. The increase/decrease of Operating Transfers

In/CP is reflected in the VLF/Gap Loan Capital Project Fund.

ADOPTED

OARD OF SUPERVISORS

OUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

49 0CT 22012

;W 247@”4/’/ ‘.
SACHI A AMA'

EXEQUTIVE OFFIC:.

*/(awu § ‘ f.,lm

S19 Sk L4 2012



SOURCES

GENERAL FUND
A01-3303
Appropriations for Contingencies

ADOPTED

BOAFID OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES OUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS

FISCAL YEAR 2012-13 49 oCT 22012

DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Santa Fe Dam Reg Rec Area Play Areas (1)

A01-CP-6014-65043-68810
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-Rimgrove Park Storage Area (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69474

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

1st Dist Trail Signage (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69629

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

Rio Hondo Rail Fence & Trail Gate (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69630

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

San Angelo Park Splash Pad (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69637

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

Atlantic Park Splash Pad (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69638

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

City Terrace Park Splash Pad (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69639

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Various 1st District Park Improvements (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-77108

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

Kaun Shibuma,
S0 Sep 2 4 2012

4 -VOTES
HlA AAL
Execunve OFFICER
$ 261,000
$ 86,000
$ 50,000

PARKS AND RECREATION
1st Dist. Trail Signage (1)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-69629
$ 4,000 Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P $ 4,000
DECREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION
Rio Hondo Rail Fence & Trail Gate (1)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-69630

$ 33,000 Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P  $ 33,000
DECREASE REVENUE

$ 6,000
$ 30,000
$ 11,000

PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-Various 1st District Park Improvements (1)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-77108

$ 3,643,000 Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P $ 3,643,000
DECREASE REVENUE

Page 1 of 3



ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13 '

42 0CT 22012

SOURCES

PARKS AND RECREATION

WNRA Beautification Landscape Improvements (1)

A01-CP-6014-65043-77518
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

4 - VOTES

USES

%. / J%Wm.
SACHI A. HAMA"

EXECUTIVE OF&*

PARKS AND RECREATION

WNRA Beautification Landscape Improvements (1)

A01-CP-96-9919-65043-77518

$ 6,000

Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP $

6,000

DECREASE REVENUE

PK-Sunshine Local Park General Improvements (1)

A01-CP-6014-65043-86398
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Dalton Park General Improvements (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86420

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Allen Martin Park Play Areas (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86730

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Rimgrove Park Play Area Replacement (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86731

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-Belvedere Park Swimming Pool (1)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-86741

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P
INCREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-Belvedere Park Swimming Pool (1)
A01-CP-96-9919-65043-86741

Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP
INCREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-Obregon Park Swimming Pool (1)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-86744

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P
INCREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Salazar Park Swimming Pool (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86746

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

Lo o ‘;)-wm.
S Sep 24 2012

$ 483,000

$ 128,000

$ 59,000

$ 184,000

PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-Belvedere Park Swimming Pool (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86741

$ 3,500,000

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $

6,797,000

INCREASE APPROPRIATION

$ 6,000

PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-Obregon Park Swimming Pool (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86744

$ 1,631,000

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $

1,335,000

INCREASE APPROPRIATION

$ 358,000

Page 2 of 3



CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13
4 -VOTES

SOURCES

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Salazar Park General Improvements (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86747

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

Parks Modular Refurbishment (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86935

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

First District Staging and Arena Refurbishment (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-87034

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

Belvedere Play Area Replacement (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-87057

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

Avocado Heights Play Area Replacement (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-87059

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

WRNA Underground Storage Tank Removal (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-87062

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION
Whittier Narrows Lighting (1)
A01-CP-6014-65043-87136

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $

DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION
WNRA Equestrian Center Improvements (1)

A01-CP-6014-65043-87102
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL $

JUSTIFICATION:

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

TY OF LOS ANGE!

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT

110,000

192,000

29,000

69,000

56,000

1,000

569,000

534,000

12,039,000

49 * 0CT 22012

USES ;ﬁb’ L
SACHI A. HAMAI

EXECUTlVE OFFICER

PARKS AND RECREATION

Parks Modular Refurbishment (1)
A01-CP-96-9919-65043-86935

Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP 192,000
DECREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

First District Staging and Arena Refurbishment (1)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-87034

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P  $ 29,000
DECREASE REVENUE

TOTAL $ 12,039,000

Reflects the reallocation of FY 2011-12 carryovers based on year-end closing figures, new appropriation from Proposition A Excess Funds,
and $3.5M Regional Park and Open Space District funds transfer from CP 77108 to Belvedere Park Swimming Project
(CP 86741) to fully fund the project. The increase/decrease of Operating Transfers In/CP is reflected in the VLF/GAP Loan Capital Project

Fund.

Kaun Shibuma.

$1-10

Str « 4 2012

Page 3 of 3



SOURCES

GENERAL FUND
A01-3303
Appropriations for Contingencies

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS .
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13 4 2 . v OCT 22012

4-VOTES

USES ;W d » )
SACHI A. I:fAM:AI

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

$ 846,000

DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Kenneth Hahn State Rec Area Eastern
A01-CP-88-8752-65043-69253

Rev: State Other/CP

INCREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Helen Keller Park Community Building
A01-CP-6014-65043-69554

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

Enterprise Park New Restrooms (2)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69652

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Var 2nd Dist Park Improvements (2)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-77109

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P
INCREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

MLK Fitness Park (2)
A01-CP-6014-65043-77442

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Del Aire Community Building Expansio
A01-CP-6014-65043-77516

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Ted Watkins Mem Park General Impro
A01-CP-96-9919-65043-86399

Rev: Operating Transfers In/CP
INCREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Del Aire Local Park General Improvem
A01-CP-6014-65043-86421

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Del Aire Local Park General Improvem
A01-CP-96-9919-65043-86421

Rev: Operating Transfers In/CP
INCREASE REVENUE

(awk §4/U’.w7w..
S1-11

Skr o 4 2012

PARKS AND RECREATION

Ridgeline Dev (2) PK-Kenneth Hahn State Rec Area Eastern Ridgeline Dev (2)

A01-CP-6014-65043-69253

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

$ 156,000 INCREASE APPROPRIATION
)

$ 122,000

$ 95,000

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Var 2nd Dist Park Improvements (2)

A01-CP-6014-65043-77109

$ 249,000

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
$ 1,637,000 INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION
MLK Fitness Park (2)

A01-CP-91-R400-65043-77442
Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P

$ 63,000 DECREASE REVENUE

n (2)

$ 128,000

PARKS AND RECREATION
vements (2)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86399

$ 1,637,000

$ 63,000

PK-Ted Watkins Mem Park General Improvements (2)

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

$ 1,000 INCREASE APPROPRIATION
ents (2)

$ 142,000
ents (2)

$ 47,000

$ 118,000

Page 1 of 2



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISOHS

INTY OF LOS ANGE

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS

FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

SOURCES

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Carver Park General Improvements (2)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86451

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

DECREASE APPROPRIATION 46,000

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-K. Hahn Soccer Field Trails (2)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86897

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION $ 5,000
PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Athens Park Gymnasium Rfurb (2)

A01-CP-6014-65043-86982

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

DECREASE APPROPRIATION $ 5,000

PARKS AND RECREATION

Bethune Park Community Room Renovation (2)
A01-CP-92-R401-65043-87049

Rev: Charges for Services - Quimby/CP

INCREASE REVENUE $ 2,000
PARKS AND RECREATION

ADA Improvements (2)

A01-CP-90-9008-65043-87075

Rev: American Recovery & Reinvestment Act/CP

INCREASE REVENUE $ 22,000

TOTAL $

JUSTIFICATION

~ 3,317,000

4-VOTES

42

;_0‘“, AL
CHI A AMAI

PARKS AND RECREATION EXECUTWE OFFICER
PK-Carver Park General Improvements (2)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-86451

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P
DECREASE REVENUE

USES

46,000

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Alondra Reg Park Pool Refurbishment (2)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86749

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION $ 1,174,000
PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-K. Hahn Soccer Field Trails (2)

A01-CP-91-R400-65043-86897

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P

DECREASE REVENUE $ 5,000

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Athens Park Community Center Rfurb (2)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86983

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION $ 2,000
PARKS AND RECREATION

Bethune Park Community Room Renovation (2)
A01-CP-6014-65043-87049

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

INCREASE APPROPRIATION $ 2,000

PARKS AND RECREATION

Ruben Ingold Slope Repair (2)
A01-CP-6014-65043-87125

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

INCREASE APPROPRIATION $ 21,000

TOTAL $ 3,317,000

Reflects the re-allocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year end closing figures , a State/Proposition 40 grant from the Baldwin Hills
Conservancy, new appropriation of $1,637,000 from Proposition A Excess Funds, and new appropriation of $2,000 from Quimby. The
increase/decrease of Operating Transfers In/CP is reflected in the VLF/Gap Loan Capital Project Fund.

Howun Shibuma,

S1-11

oLr s 4 2012

Page 2 of 2

" 0CT 22012



ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS

FISCAL YEAR 2012-13 4 2 . " OCT 2 2012
4 - VOTES
SOURCES USES % W
CHI A AMAI
GENERAL FUND E)(ECUTIVE OFFICER
A01-3303
Appropriations for Contingencies
DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES $ 277,000
PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-EI Cariso Gymnasium (3)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69524
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 265,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
PARKS AND RECREATION PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-El Cariso Play Area (3) PK-EI Cariso Play Area (3)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-69526 A01-CP-6014-65043-69526
Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P $ 46,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 86,000
INCREASE REVENUE INCREASE APPROPRIATION
PARKS AND RECREATION
Don Wallace Trail Project (3)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69693
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 30,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION
PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-Hollywood Bowl Shell & Under Stage Replacement (3)
A01-CP-6014-65043-77090
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 2,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
PARKS AND RECREATION PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-Var 3rd Dist Park Improvements (3) PK-Var 3rd Dist Park Improvements (3)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-77110 A01-CP-6014-65043-77110
Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P $ 366,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 366,000
INCREASE REVENUE INCREASE APPROPRIATION
PARKS AND RECREATION PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-EI Cariso Regional Park Pool Refurbishment A01-PK-2000-27640
A01-CP-6014-65043-86825 Services and Supplies $ 60,000
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 465,000 INCREASE APPROPRIATION
DECREASE APPROPRIATION
PARKS AND RECREATION PARKS AND RECREATION
General Improvements Phase Il (3) General Improvements Phase Il (3)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-87107 A01-CP-6014-65043-87107
Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P $ 147,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 552,000
INCREASE REVENUE INCREASE APPROPRIATION
TOTAL $ 1,331,000 TOTAL $ 1,331,000

JUSTIFICATION:

Reflects the re-allocation of FY 2011-12 carryovers based on year end closing figures, new appropriation of $366,000 of Proposition A
Excess Funds, and transfer of $60K to Parks operating budget for tennis court and starting block repairs at El Cariso Park and Pool.
The increase/decrease of Operating Transfers In/CP is reflected in the VLF/Gap Loan Capital Project Fund.

(/au;a c_si‘{a:l:um
oer % 4 2012



SOURCES

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Var 4th Dist Park Improvements (4)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-77111

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P
INCREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

72nd Street Equestrian Arena Project (4)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86827

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-Schabarum Bridge Replacement (4)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86889

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

Peter F. Schabarum Equestrian Center (4)
A01-CP-6014-65043-87131

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL

JUSTIFICATION:

$

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT

CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS 4 D)
[

FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

1,638,000

191,000

42,000

316,000

2,187,000

4 - VOTES

2 2012

%. J Jé?é&yﬂ/h.
SACHI A. HAMA!

USES EXECUTIVE OFFIC+:

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Var 4th Dist Park Improvements (4)
A01-CP-6014-65043-77111

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

72nd Street Equestrian Arena Project (4)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-86827

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P
DECREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION
A01-PK-2000-27640

Services and Supplies
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

Peter F. Schabarum Equestrian Center (4)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-87131

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P
DECREASE REVENUE

TOTAL

1,638,000

191,000

42,000

316,000

2,187,000

Reflects the re-allocation of FY 2011-12 carryovers based on year end closing figures, new appropriation of $1,638,000 from Proposition
A Excess Funds, and transfer of $42K to Parks operating budget for additional works for the 72nd Street Equestrian Arena Project.

qug 5‘4’:&&/7&_
$113  5eP 24 2012



ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ANGELES
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY OF LOS ANGE

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

®0CT 22012

SOURCES

SEP 2 4 2012

42

4 -VOTES

USES

GENERAL FUND
A01-3303 XECUTNE OFHCER
Appropriations for Contingencies $ 483,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES
PARKS AND RECREATION
Stephen Sorensen Park Community Building (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69276
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 159,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-Copperhill Park Development (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69537
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 115,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
PARKS AND RECREATION PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-Bonelli Park Boat Launching Facility (5) PK-Bonelli Park Boat Launching Facility (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69542 A01-CP-88-8752-65043-69542
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 126,000 Rev: State - Other/CP $ 81,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION DECREASE REVENUE
PARKS AND RECREATION PARKS AND RECREATION
Castaic Sport Complex Pool Project (5) Castaic Sport Complex Pool Project (5)
A01-CP-92-R401-65043-69557 A01-CP-6014-65043-69557
Rev: Charges for Services - Quimby/CP $ 1,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 485,000
INCREASE REVENUE INCREASE APPROPRIATION
PARKS AND RECREATION
Hasley Canyon Park General Improvement (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69559
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 1,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
PARKS AND RECREATION PARKS AND RECREATION
Bonelli Reg Park Trail Bridge Merger (5) Bonelli Reg Park Trail Bridge Merger (5)
A01-CP-96-9919-65043-69584 A01-CP-6014-65043-69584
Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP $ 40,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 50,000
INCREASE REVENUE INCREASE APPROPRIATION
PARKS AND RECREATION
Stephen Sorensen Park Splash Pad (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69679
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 51,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
PARKS AND RECREATION
Crescenta Valley Dog Park Project (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-69696
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 92,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION
PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-Vasquez Rocks Reg Park Nature Center (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-77092
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 430,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION
PARKS AND RECREATION
PK-Castaic Lake Swim Beach Stabilization (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-77115
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 1,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
L
&aren § ‘zda.uzw_
S1-14 Page 1 of 3



ADOPTED

BOAFID OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS

FISCAL YEAR 2012-13 4 2

SOURCES

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Placerita Canyon Natural Area New Bridge (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-77119

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 84,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

Various-5th District Park Development (5)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-77124

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P $ 1,637,000
INCREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

PR-Indian Falls Trail Acquisition (5)

A01-CP-6014-65043-77489

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 4,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Walnut Creek Park Trail and Bridge Refurbishment (5)
A01-CP-8014-65043-86260

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 77,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Charter Oak Local Park General Improvements (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86456

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 230,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Charter Oak Local Park General Improvements (5)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-86456

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P $ 207,000
INCREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Arcadia Reg Park Pool Recirculation/Restroom ADA Access (5)
A01-CP-96-9919-65043-86486

Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP $ 1,000
INCREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Arcadia Reg Park Pool Recirculation/Restroom ADA Access (5)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-86486

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P $ 51,000
INCREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Bonelli Reg Park Improvements (5)

A01-CP-6014-65043-86719

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 1,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Everett Martin Park Swimming Pool (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86759

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 224,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

"a1an § ‘&Lumd.

= 0CT 22012

USES ;W é é
PARKS AND RECREATI SACHI A. HAMAI

A01-PK-2000-27640 EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Services and Supplies 12,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

Various-5th District Park Development (5)

A01-CP-6014-65043-77124

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 1,637,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

PR-Indian Falls Trail Acquisition (5)

A01-CP-94-9923-65043-77489

Rev: Other Miscellaneous/CP $ 4,000
DECREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Arcadia Reg Park Pool Recirculation/Restroom ADA Access (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86486

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 591,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Bonelli Reg Park Improvements (5)

A01-CP-91-R400-65043-86719

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P $ 1,000
DECREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Everett Martin Park Swimming Pool (5)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-86759

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P $ 224,000
DECREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-George Lane/Walker Park Swimming Pool (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86760

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 179,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

Page 2 of 3



S$1-14

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT

CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

SOURCES

PARKS AND RECREATION

Swim Beach Chlorine System (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-87027

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

6,000

PARKS AND RECREATION

Charles S. Farnsworth Park Refurbishment Project (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-87055

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

13,000

PARKS AND RECREATION

David March Playground Renovation (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-87121

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

5,000

TOTAL $

JUSTIFICATION:

3,712,000

4 -VOTES

42

USES

PARKS AND RECREATION

PK-Loma Alta Pk Community Rooﬁ%&%lshment (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86878

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

Crescenta Valley Park - Rfurb General Improvements (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-86922

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION

Crescenta Valley Park - Rfurb General Improvements (5)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-86922

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P $
DECREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

Charles S. Farnsworth Park Refurbishment Project (5)
A01-CP-91-R400-65043-87055

Rev: Reg Park and Open Space Dt-C/P $
DECREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

Charles S. Farnsworth Park Refurbishment Project (5)
A01-CP-92-R401-65043-87055

Rev: Charges for Services - Quimby/CP $
DECREASE REVENUE

PARKS AND RECREATION

Slope Stabilization and Road Improvement Project (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-87078

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION
William S. Hart Park Entrance Renovation Project (5)
A01-CP-6014-65043-87132

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
TOTAL 3

™ocT 22012

;&(«« zé%/ﬂfv’,w
ACHI A AMAI

UTIVE OFFICER

7,000

16,000

9,000

10,000

3,000

4,000

72,000

3,712,000

Reflects the re-allocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year end closing figures, new appropriation of $1,637,000 of Proposition A Excess Funds, and
transfer out $12K in Placerita Canyon Natural Area New Bridge (CP77119) to Parks Operating Budget for San Dimas Nature Center gate repair.
The increase/decrease of Operating Transfers In/CP is reflected in the VLF/Gap Loan Capital Project Fund.

(«Qw 1S ;5‘:(:"1 43

Sbr o = 012

Page 3 of 3



ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY O LOSANQELES

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS

FISCAL YEAR 2012-13 4 2 = OCT 2 2012
4-VOTES .
SOURCES WSES % d J%Ww ‘
PROBATION SACHI - £

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PB-Centinela Office Replacement (2)

A01-CP-6014-65042-69272

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 99,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PROBATION

Replacement Camp (3)

A01-CP-6014-65042-77295

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 121,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PROBATION

PB-CJH Security Enhancement Ph | (1)
A01-CP-6014-65042-86952

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 11,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PROBATION

PB-LP Security Enhancement Ph 1 (4)

A01-CP-6014-65042-86953

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 10,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PROBATION
PB-BJN Security Enhancement Ph | (5)
A01-CP-6014-65042-86954

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 227,000

DECREASE APPROPRIATION
PROBATION
PB-Camp Rockey Modular Living Unit Ph Il (5)
A01-CP-6014-65042-86958
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 314,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PROBATION PROBATION

PB-CYMC CCTV Ph i (5)
A01-CP-92-R402-65042-86960

Crim. Just. Fac. Temp. Const. Fund/CP
INCREASE REVENUE

PB-CYMC CCTV Ph I (5)
A01-CP-6014-65042-86960

2,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 1,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PROBATION

PB-CYMC CCTV Ph Il (5)

A01-CP-96-9919-65042-86960

Rev: Operating Transfers In/CP $ 3,000
INCREASE REVENUE

GENERAL FUND

A01-3303

Appropriations for Contingencies $ 168,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES

TOTAL $ 473,000 TOTAL $ 473,000

Justification:

Reflects the carryover of appropriations due to lower or higher than anticipated FY 11-12 expenditures. The increase/decrease of
Operating Transfers In/CP is reflected in the VLF/Gap Loan Capital Project Fund.

Caun S ‘&um

$1-15
SEP 2 4 2012



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS

SOURCES

PUBLIC HEALTH

South Health Center Replacement Project (2)
A01-CP-6014-65058-77177

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 61,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

GENERAL FUND

A01-3303

Appropriations for Contingencies $ 173,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES

TOTAL: $ 234,000

JUSTIFICATION

FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

USES

PUBLIC HEALTH

EHS Underground Storage Tank Removal and Replacement Project (1)
A01-CP-6014-65058-87138

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 234,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL: $ 234,000

Reflects the carryover of appropriation due to lower or higher than anticipated FY 11-12 expenditures.

AQQETED

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELER

42 0CT 22012

SW. / J%A«:Mtx.
SACHI A. HAMA!

EXECUTIVE OFFIC* -

" L)
Fanap A biiaa

S$1-16

SEP 2 4 2012



ADOPT

BOA Q.OF SUPERVISORS

R
; COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13 4 2 ocr 2 2012

4 - VOTES

SOURCES % J 4.

N USES SACHI A. I-]AMéAE :
GENERAL FUND EXECUTIVE OFF" -
A01-3303
Appropriations for Contingencies $ 12,028,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES

PUBLIC LIBRARY PUBLIC LIBRARY

Manhattan Beach Library (4) Manhattan Beach Library (4)

A01-CP-6014-65044-69571 A01-CP-96-9919-65044-69571

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 1,178,000 Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP $ 4,803,000

DECREASE APPROPRIATION DECREASE REVENUE

PUBLIC LIBRARY
PL-Acton-Agua Dulce Library (2)
A01-CP-6014-65044-77453

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 732,000

DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PUBLIC LIBRARY PUBLIC LIBRARY

Pl-Topanga Library (3) PI-Topanga Library (3)

A01-CP-6014-65044-77484 A01-CP-96-9919-65044-77484

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 717,000 Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP $ 214,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION DECREASE REVENUE

PUBLIC LIBRARY PUBLIC LIBRARY

E. San Gabriel Valley Library (4) East Rancho Dominguez Library (2)

A01-CP-6014-65044-77486 A01-CP-6014-65044-77600

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 12,104,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 681,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PUBLIC LIBRARY

East Rancho Dominguez Library (2)
A01-CP-92-R409-65044-77600

Rev: Charges for Svcs/CP $ 200,000
DECREASE REVENUE

PUBLIC LIBRARY

Diamond Bar Library (4)

A01-CP-6014-65044-77601

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 1,043,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PUBLIC LIBRARY
Stevenson Ranch Library (5)
A01-CP-6014-65044-77602

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 2,152,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION
TOTAL $ 17,926,000 TOTAL $ 17,926,000

JUSTIFICATION

Reflects the re-allocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year end closing figures. The decrease of $12.104M is related to
Measure U in Reserve.

ST Sep w4 2012



ADOPTED

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMEIa’
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS 2

BOAHD OF SUPERVISORS

NTY OF LOS ANGELES

ocT 22012

SOURCES

PUBLIC WAYS FACILITIES
Alondra Blvd - Streetscape Improvements (2)
A01-CP-6014-65050-86912

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements " $ 60,000 Rev: Other Miscellaneous/CP $ 36,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION DECREASE REVENUE
PUBLIC WAYS FACILITIES ARTS COMMISSION
Alondra Blvd - Streetscape Improvements (2) A01-BS-2000-28500
A01-CP-6014-65050-86912 Services and Supplies $ 57,000
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 57,000 INCREASE APPROPRIATION
DECREASE APPROPRIATION
PUBLIC WAYS FACILITIES PUBLIC WAYS FACILITIES
2nd Dist Florence/Firestone Streetscape Improvements (2) South Bay Bike Trail Refurb (4)
A01-CP-6014-65050-86917 A01-CP-6014-65050-87004
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 35,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 79,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION INCREASE APPROPRIATION
PUBLIC WAYS FACILITIES
San Gabriel River Bike Trail Realignment Il (4)
A01-CP-6014-65050-87028
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 33,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
PUBLIC WAYS FACILITIES
San Gabriel River Bike Trail Realignment Phase 3 (4)
A01-CP-6014-65050-87082
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 187,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
PUBLIC WAYS FACILITIES
San Gabriel River Bike Trail Realignment Phase 4 (4)
A01-CP-6014-65050-87083
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 159,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
GENERAL FUND
A01-3303
Appropriations for Contingencies $ 399,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES
TOTAL $ 551,000 $ 551,000

JUSTIFICATION

FISCAL YEAR 20112-13

4-VOTES

% CHI A. O]AMA!

EXECUTlVE OFFICER
PUBLIC WAYS FACILITIES

Alondra Blvd - Streetscape Improvements (2)
A01-CP-94-9923-65050-86912

USES

Reflects the carryover of appropriation due to lower or higher than anticipated FY 11-12 expenditures and transfer of $57K to Arts Commission
for procurement and installation of vertical banners in the unincorporated areas of Lennox, East Rancho Dominguez and Willowbrook.

«ﬂ"w& Ls ‘;&fjm_
$118  SEP 2 4 2012



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13
4-VOTES

SOURCES USES

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

PROVISIONAL FINANCING USES-VARIOUS East LA New Sheriff Station (1)

A01-CB-2000-13749-13760 A01-CP-6014-65046-77153

Services and Supplies $ 2,000,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 2,000,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION INCREASE APPROPRIATION

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

SH-Altadena Sheriff Station Service Building (5)

A01-CP-6014-65046-77050

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 1,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

SH-Athens Sheriff Satellite Station (2)

A01-CP-6014-65046-77288

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 82,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

Sheriff Parks Bureau East Modular Building Replacement (5)
A01-CP-6014-65046-77296

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 31,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

SH-Special Enforc Bureau Replacement Facility (1)
A01-CP-6014-65046-77397

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 151,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

Pitchess Detention Ctr New Barracks (5)

A01-CP-6014-65046-77520

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 128,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

SH-Santa Clarita Sheriff Station Soil Remediation (5)
A01-CP-6014-65046-86371

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 710,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

SH-P Pitchess Honor Rancho Landfill Closure Maintenance (5)
A01-CP-6014-65046-86575

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 104,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
SH-Temple Sheriff Station Soil Remediation (5)

A01-CP-96-9919-65046-86610
Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP 57,000
INCREASE REVENUE

BO(I:\HD OF SUPERVISORS

OUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

©

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

SH-Biscailuz Center Training Academy Ph Il (1)

A01-CP-6014-65046-86801

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 414,000

DECREASE APPROPRIATION 49 oCT 22012

%{:Ht A. i:tAMEAi ’

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

(aw‘ éx‘:/cu,m

S1-19 Page 1 of 2

sor 6 4 2012



ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
cou

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES INTY OF LOS ANGELES

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS

e 49 0CT 22012

SOURCES USES . "
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT SACHI A. HAMAL

SH-Evidence Storage  (4) EXECUTIVE OFFICER
A01-CP-6014-65046-86900

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 26,000

DECREASE APPROPRIATION

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

SH-Lennox Station Refurbishment  (2) SH-Lennox Station Refurbishment  (2)

A01-CP-92-R402-65046-86902 A01-CP-6014-65046-86902

Crim. Just. Fac. Temp. Const. Fund/CP $ 41,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 670,000
INCREASE REVENUE INCREASE APPROPRIATION

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

SH-Rfurb-MCJ Facility (1)

A01-CP-6014-65046-86969

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 257,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

Expansion and Renovation (2)

A01-CP-6014-65046-87023

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 11,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EVOC General Improvements (1)

A01-CP-6014-65046-87024

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 532,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

OPS Conversion Renovation (0)

A01-CP-6014-65046-87103

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 23,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
Office Renovation (1)
A01-CP-6014-65046-87112

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 141,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

GENERAL FUND

A01-3303

Appropriation for Contingencies $ 219,000

DECREASE APPROPRIATION FOR CONTINGENCIES

TOTAL $ 3,799,000 $ 3,799,000

Justification:

Reflects the carryover of appropriation due to lower or higher than anticipated FY 11-12 expenditures and $2M from the PFU for the East LA New
Sheriff Station. The increase/decrease of Operating Transfers In/CP is reflected in the VLF/Gap Loan Capital Project Fund.

S1-19 Page 2 of 2

ocr 44 2012



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ADOPTED

BOARD OF
COUNTY

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT

CAPITAL

SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

A01-3303

Appropriations for Contingencies $
DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES

19,492,000

VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS

Ford Theatre Office Development and Site Expansion
A01-CP-6014-65099-75868

Capital Assets - Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

S 372,000

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Various 4th District Improvements (4)
A01-CP-6014-65099-77046

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

$ 133,000

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Topanga Underground Ultility District (3)
A01-CP-6014-65099-77441

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

$ 5,000

$1-20

o~
2 Lt e

SEP % 4 2012

PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13
4-VOTES

42

USE

[

OF

SUPERVISORS
LOS ANGELES

0CT 22012

ok . oo

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Various 2nd District Improvements (2)
A01-CP-6014-65099-77044

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Various 3rd District Improvements (3)
A01-CP-6014-65099-77045

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS

Santa Monica Canyon Channel Diversion (3)
A01-CP-6014-65099-77128

Capital Assets - Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS

San Fernando High School Teen Health Center (3)
A01-CP-6014-65099-77152

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Monroe High School Based Health Center (3)
A01-CP-6014-65099-77178

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Various-El Pueblo Improvements (1)
A01-CP-6014-65099-77365

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

$ 29,000
$ 2,000
$ 682,000
$ 732,000
$ 680,000
$ 67,000
Page 1 of 6



SOURCES

VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS

3rd District Homeless Project (3)
A01-CP-6014-65099-77493

Capital Assets - Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS

Lennox Library and Community Center (2)
A01-CP-6014-65099-77605

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS

AVRC Facility Replacement (5)
A01-CP-6014-65099-77188

Capital Assets - Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13
4 -VOTES

= ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

$ 1,104,000 492 0CT 212012

Exscunve OFFICER

$ 508,000

2,967,000

Various-Victoria Landfill Investigation Soil Rem (2)

A01-CP-6014-65099-86478
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS
Various-Rfurb-Mitigation/Remediation (All)
A01-CP-6014-65099-86612

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS
Various-Surfrider Beach Septic System (3)
A01-CP-6014-65099-86791

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

(aw\ éwud;, o

S$1-20

SeP 24 2012

$ 89,000

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Rancho Los Amigos - Refurb-Demolition (4)

A01-CP-6014-65099-86539

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 455,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS
Various-Rfurb-Gen Refurbishments (All)
A01-CP-6014-65099-86613
$ 234,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 9,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS

Various-Rfurb-Var DPW Office Site Impts  (All)

A01-CP-6014-65099-86708

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 1,091,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS

Various-Septic System Improvements (0)

A01-CP-6014-65099-86726

Capital Assets - Building and Improvements $ 2,565,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

$ 655,000

Page 2 of 6



ADOPIED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OUNTY OF LOS ANGELE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

ocT 212012

4-VOTES
SOURCES USES %CHI A Jé?%;‘;;w
VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS EXECUT‘VE OFFI
Zuma Beach Restroom 6 Septic System Replacement (3) Zuma Beach Restroom 6 Septic System Replacement (3)
A01-CP-88-8752-65099-86857 A01-CP-6014-65099-86857
Rev. State-Other/CP $ 202,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 818,000
INCREASE REVENUE INCREASE APPROPRIATION
VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS
Zuma Beach Restroom 7 Septic System Replacement (3) Zuma Beach Restroom 7 Septic System Replacement (3)
A01-CP-88-8752-65099-86858 A01-CP-6014-65099-86858
Rev. State-Other/CP 3 74,000 Capital Assets - Building and Improvements $ 71,000
INCREASE REVENUE INCREASE APPROPRIATION
VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS
VR-Zuma BH Rstm Maint Yard Septic System (3) VR-Zuma BH Rstm Maint Yard Septic System (3)
A01-CP-88-8752-65099-86859 A01-CP-6014-65099-86859
Rev. State-Other/CP $ 211,000 Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 729,000
INCREASE REVENUE INCREASE APPROPRIATION
VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS
VR-Zuma BH Rstm Maint Yard Septic System (3)
A01-CP-96-9919-65099-86859
Rev: Operating Transfer In/CP S 345,000
INCREASE REVENUE
VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS
Topanga Beach Septic System (3)
A01-CP-6014-65099-86903
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 213,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION
VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS
Zuma #2 Septic Replace (3)
A01-CP-6014-65099-86931
Capital Assets - Building and Improvements $ 6,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS
Zuma #8 Septic Replace (3) Zuma #8 Septic Replace (3)
A01-CP-88-8752-65099-86933 A01-CP-6014-65099-86933
Rev. State-Other/CP $ 71,000 Capital Assets - Building and Improvements $ 79,000
INCREASE REVENUE INCREASE APPROPRIATION
VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS
Zuma #9 Septic Replace (3)
A01-CP-6014-65099-86934
Capital Assets - Building and Improvements $ 8,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION
VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS
Point Dume Beach #1 Septic System Replacement (3)
A01-CP-6014-65099-86941
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 582,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION
VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS
Point Dume Beach #3 Septic System Replacement (3)
A01-CP-6014-65099-86943
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 682,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION
kﬂ.'u‘,,lk ot “ : At
Page 3 of 6

" SEP 2.4 2012



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ADOPTED

BOA
c

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS

SOURCES

VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS

Point Dume Beach #2 Septic System Replacement (3)
A01-CP-6014-65099-86944

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 650,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Eastern Hill Improvements (1)

A01-CP-6014-65099-86970

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

DECREASE APPROPRIATION S 936,000

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

MacLaren Hall Various Improvement (1)

A01-CP-6014-65099-87031

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements S 47,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PROVISIONAL FINANCING USES — VARIOUS
A01-CB-2000-13749-13760

Services and Supplies S 3,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Lennox Sheriff Station Soil and Groundwater Remediation (2)
A01-CP-6014-65099-87063

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 1,000
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

(awk é 4‘:&1; o

$1-20

SEP 24 2012

FISCAL YEAR 2012-13 4 2
4-VOTES

R
ou

MY oF s Ao S

0CT 22012

USES . :
uss Swie J. Aeonia
SACH! A. HAMAI

EXECUTIVE OFFICER
VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS
Eastern Hill Improvements (1)
A01-CP-96-9919-65099-86970
Rev: Operating Transfers In/CP
DECREASE REVENUE S 12,000

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Soil and Groundwater Remediation (2)
A01-CP-6014-65099-87015

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Fiji Way Soil and Groundwater Remediation (4)

A01-CP-6014-65099-87017
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

DEPT OF CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES
A01-CH-2000-26200

Services and Supplies

INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Baldwin Hills Slope Repair (2)
A01-CP-6014-65099-87093

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Mission Canyon Landfill Soil Remediation (3)

A01-CP-6014-65099- 87113
Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

$ 159,000
$ 119,000
$
50,000
$ 2,000
$ 150,000
Page 4 of 6



SOURCES

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

OUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

42 0CT 22012

2&&/» 747&&144/’,11/
SACHI A AMAI

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

VARIOUS CAPTIAL PROJECTS
MdR Pkg Lots 5&7 Stormwater BMPs  (4)
A01-CP-90-8938-65099-87155

Federal Other/CP $
INCREASE REVENUE

kam‘ éw_ungd_
$120 SEP 2 4 402

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT

392,000

CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13
4-VOTES

USES

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Lost Hills Sheriff Soil Remediation (5)

A01-CP-6014-65099-87114

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements 3 179,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Barry Nidorf Soil Remediation (5)
A01-CP-6014-65099-87115

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

$ 131,000

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Omega Chemical Superfund Site Soil & Groundwater Remediation (1)
A01-CP-6014-65099-87128

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 25,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Munz Mendenhal Wastewater Facility Upgrade (5)

A01-CP-6014-65099-87129

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 140,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Miller Kilpatrick Wastewater Facility Upgrade (3)

A01-CP-6014-65099-87130

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 118,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS
MdR Pkg Lots 5&7 Stormwater BMPs  (4)
A01-CP-6014-65099-87155

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements $ 760,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Fire Camp 11 - Life Safety Improvements (5)

A01-CP-6014-65099-87157

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

INCREASE APPROPRIATION S 6,200,000

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Fire Camp 13 - Life Safety Improvements (3)

A01-CP-6014-65099-87158

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

INCREASE APPROPRIATION S 3,200,000

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Fire Camp 14 - Life Safety Improvements (5)

A01-CP-6014-65099-87159

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements

INCREASE APPROPRIATION S 3,300,000

Page 5 of 6



SOURCES

ADOPTED

BO@@D OF SUPERVISORS

UNTY OF LOS ANGELES

42 0CT 22012

SACHI A. HAMA!

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

TOTAL

JUSTIFICATION

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
CAPITAL PROJECTS/REFURBISHMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13
4-VOTES

USES

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS
Fire Camp 16 - Life Safety Improvements (3)
A01-CP-6014-65099-87160

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS
Fire Camp 19 - Life Safety Improvements (5)
A01-CP-6014-65099-87161

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

Rancho Ground Water Monitoring
A01-CP-6014-65099-87164

Capital Assets-Building and Improvements
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL

1,200,000

6,100,000

100,000

29,968,000

Reflects the re-allocation of FY 2011-12 carryover based on year end closing figures and transfer of $50K to Department of Children and Family to
fund the refurbishment at MaClaren Children's Center D-Wing. It also reflects new funding allocations to fund various groundwater remediation
projects and fire camp projects that related to life-safety improvements and a Coastal Impact Assistance Grant which administered by Regional

Planning.

(awi- > 4 4:5&4.,1;‘

120 SEP 2 4 2012

Page 6 of 6



PINK (1) BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS
BA FORM 09/09 OFFICIAL COPY

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT o 080

DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE October 2, 2012

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER:

THE FOLLOWING APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT IS DEEMED NECESSARY BY THIS DEPARTMENT. PLEASE CONFIRM THE
ACCOUNTING ENTRIES AND AVAILABLE BALANCES AND FORWARD TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR HIS RECOMMENDATION OR
ACTION.

ADJUSTMENT REQUESTED AND REASONS THEREFOR

FY 12-13
4 -VOTES
SOURCES USES
BA DETAIL - SEE ATTACHMENT PG 1 BA DETAIL - SEE ATTACHMENT PG 1
SOURCES TOTAL: $ 29,174,000 USES TOTAL: $ 29,174,000

JUSTIFICATION

This appropriation adjustment reflects the carryover of unexpended FY 11-12 appropriation and a deduction in revenue based on year-

end closing figures; also includes a funding agreement to To Help Everyone Clinic for { i ment of repairs to the HVAC system
at Ruth Temple Health Center, a transfer to Parks operating budget to fund a recreati ueva Maravilla housing site; and a
transfer from PFU- Economic Reserve for Board Legacy Capital Projects.

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES AU'yﬁRiZéD SIEGNATURE Sabra White, Manager, CEO

BOAR%)F&UPERVISOR’S APPR(tyc.'I'(AS R?zm‘?DIREVISED)

onche f, gmac

EXECUTIVE OFFICER
/

REFERRED TO THE CHIEF I:I ACTION MAPPROVED AS REQUESTED

EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR -
E(ECOMMENDATION D APPROVED AS REVISED

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER BY ’7%"& S/h—éiunﬁ/ CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER BY
<0

B.A.NO. S2 c . ) 20

SEND 6 COPIES TO THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER



SOURCES

GENERAL FUND
A01-3303

Appropriations for Contingencies

$

DECREASE APPROPRIATION FOR CONTINGENCIES

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

17,347,000

PROVISIONAL FINANCING USES - ECONOMIC RESERVE
A01-CB-2000-13749-13764
Services and Supplies

DECREASE APPROPRIATION

$

PARKS AND RECREATION-RECREATION FUND
CA6-PK-96-9911-40558
Rev: Operating Transfer In
INCREASE REVENUE

TOTAL

$

11,802,000

25,000

29,174,000

4 -VOTES

USES

EXTRAORDINARY MAINTENANCE
A01-CF-96-9911-12810

Operating Transfer In

DECREASE REVENUE

EXTRAORDINARY MAINTENANCE
A01-CF-2000-12810

Services and Supplies

INCREASE APPROPRIATION

EXTRAORDINARY MAINTENANCE
A01-CF-6100-12810

Other Financing Uses

INCREASE APPROPRIATION

EXTRAORDINARY MAINTENANCE
A01-CF-5500-12810

Other Charges

INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION
A01-PK-1000-27640

Salaries & Employee Benefits
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PARKS AND RECREATION
A01-PK-6100-27640

Other Financing Uses
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

$

PARKS AND RECREATION-RECREATION FUND

CA6-PK-2000-40558
Services and Supplies
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL

736,000

28,218,000

58,000

12,000

100,000

25,000

25,000

29,174,000

JUSTIFICATION: This appropriation adjustment reflects the carryover of unexpended FY 11-12 appropriation and a deduction in revenue
based on year-end closing figures; also includes a funding agreement to To Help Everyone Clinic for the reimbursement of repairs to the
HVAC system at Ruth Temple Health Center, a transfer to Parks operating budget to fund a recreation program at Nueva Maravilla housing
site; and a transfer from PFU- Economic Reserve for Board Legacy Capital Projects.

ADOPTED

Karww SAkimg

S2

SEP 2 4 2012

BOARD QF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

42 - 0CT 22012

§é(g:«CHl A. |-]AMA|

EXECUTIVE OFFICER



PINK (1) BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS
OFFICIAL COPY

BA FORM 09/09
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT  no '~ 060
DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE October 2, 2012
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER:
PLEASE CONFIRM THE

THE FOLLOWING APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT IS DEEMED NECESSARY BY THIS DEPARTMENT.
ACCOUNTING ENTRIES AND AVAILABLE BALANCES AND FORWARD TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR HIS RECOMMENDATION OR

ACTION.
ADJUSTMENT REQUESTED AND REASONS THEREFOR

FY 12-13

4 -VOTES
SOURCES USES

BA DETAIL - SEE ATTACHMENT PG 1 BA DETAIL - SEE ATTACHMENT PG 1

SOURCES TOTAL: $ 16,098,000 USES TOTAL: $ 16,098,000

JUSTIFICATION

Reflects the carryover of unexpended FY 11-12 appropriation and a deduction in revenue based on the year-end closing figures. Also
include funds transfer via PFD for funding agreements to the follow agencies: $33K to Bellflower D ntal Clinic for purchase of
equipment, $542K to Didi Hirsch Mental Health Services Agency for renovation of an gxisti ility into housing units for homeless
women and their young children, $875K from PFU to LA County Arts High Foundati r/amphitheater, $100K to South Bay
Children's Health Center for ADA Improvements, and $562K to The Village Family sitional Age Youth Drop-in Center.

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 71}-101#{250 SIGNATURE Sabra White, Manager, CEO

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

BOARD OF SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL (AS REQUESTED/REVISED)

49 0CT 22012

RN

' SACHI A. HAMA!

E£XECUTIVE OFFICER

REFERRED TO THE CHIEF l:l ACTION MAPPROVED AS REQUESTED

EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR ---
E{ECOMMENDANON l__—I APPROVED AS REVISED

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER %LLIL )Z/—AU’UL CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER ‘
B.A.NO. S3 (;j:ﬁ;(' Y 0 )2 /\6{, :
[ u l

SEND 6 COPIES TO THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER



SOURCES

GENERAL FUND
A01-3303
Appropriations for Contingencies

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

4 - VOTES

$ 14,791,000

DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES

PROVISIONAL FINANCING USES - VARIOUS

A01-CB-2000-13749-13760
Services and Supplies
DECREASE APPROPRIATION

PUBLIC LIBRARY
B06-PL-96-9911-41200
Operating Transfer In
INCREASE REVENUE

TOTAL

S 875,000

$ 432,000

$ 16,098,000

USES

PROJECT & FACILITY DEVELOPMENT
A01-CF-2000-10190

Services and Supplies $
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PROJECT & FACILITY DEVELOPMENT
A01-CF-5500-10190

Other Charges $
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PROJECT & FACILITY DEVELOPMENT
A01-CF-6100-10190

Other Financing Uses $
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

PROJECT & FACILITY DEVELOPMENT
A01-CF-96-9911-10190

Operating Transfers In $
DECREASE REVENUE

PUBLIC LIBRARY

B06-PL-2000-41200

Services and Supplies $
INCREASE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL $

897,000

9,189,000

571,000

$5,009,000

432,000

16,098,000

JUSTIFICATION: This appropriation adjustment reflects the carryover of unexpended FY 11-12 appropriation and a deduction in
revenue based on the year-end closing figures. Also include funds transfer via PFD for funding agreements to the follow
agencies: $33K to Bellflower Dental Clinic for purchase of equipment, $542K to Didi Hirsch Mental Health Services Agency for
renovation of an existing facility into housing units for homeless women and their young children, $875K from PFU to LA County
Arts High Foundation for an outdoor amphitheater, $100K to South Bay Children's Health Center for ADA Improvements, and
$562K to The Vailage Family Services for a Transitional Age Youth Drop-in Center. In addition, it reflects FF&E fees from Lennox
Library Project to Library's operating budget for FF&E fees.

Kaun > hbuma,
S3 SEP 2 4 2012

ADOPTED

SOMDD SUEERVSGRS

42 -

nohe . efgoac

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

0CT 22012



PINK(1)

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BA FORM 09/09 OFFICIAL COPY

October 02, 2012
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES DEPT NO: 060

REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT
DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER:
THE FOLLOWING APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT IS DEEMED NECESSARY BY THIS DEPARTMENT. PLEASE CONFIRM THE ACCOUNTING ENTRIES AND
AVAILABLE BALANCES AND FORWARD TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR HIS RECOMMENDATION OR ACTION.

ADJUSTMENT REQUESTED AND REASONS THEREFOR

FY 2012-13
4 - VOTES
SOURCES USES
GENERAL FUND AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER - WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
A01-3303 A01-AW-2000-18730
APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES SERVICES & SUPPLIES
DECREASE APPROPRIATION - 642,000 INCREASE APPROPRIATION - 502,000

AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER - WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
A01-AW-6030-18730

CAPITAL ASSETS - EQUIPMENT

INCREASE APPROPRIATION - 140,000

SOURCES TOTAL 642,000 USES TOTAL 642,000

Reflects one-time carryover funding for the replacement of photocopy machines and fume hoods.

- ARCEREN.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE  SHEILA WILLIAMS, MANAGER, CEO

BOARD O S@PERVISOR'S APPROVA]) (A REQEEFBIREVISED)

N : 0
M d 4 Jéé/ffw/u/
SACHI A. HAMA! i

REFERRED TO THE CHIEF ACTION APPROVED AS REQUESTED
EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR---

[} RecommenDATION [ ] ApPROVED AS REVISED

3 s 7
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER gv_‘%fﬂ— ( ;LJ‘W"‘V CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER BY&%(CCL{/{%
B.A. NO. 34 DATE g%;( =5, RO/ DATE éefa ﬂé # 2O/

SEND 3 COPIES TO THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER




PINK(1)
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BA FORM 09/09 OFFICIAL COPY

October 02, 2012
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES DEPT NO: 060

REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT
DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER:
THE FOLLOWING APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT IS DEEMED NECESSARY BY THIS DEPARTMENT. PLEASE CONFIRM THE ACCOUNTING ENTRIES AND
AVAILABLE BALANCES AND FORWARD TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR HIS RECOMMENDATION OR ACTION.

ADJUSTMENT REQUESTED AND REASONS THEREFOR

FY 2012-13
4 - VOTES
SOURCES USES
GENERAL FUND ALTERNATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
A01-3303 A01-AD-2000-15575
APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES SERVICES & SUPPLIES
DECREASE APPROPRIATION - 1,100,000 INCREASE APPROPRIATION - 1,100,000

SOURCES TOTAL 1,100,000 USES TOTAL 1,100,000

Reflects one-time carryover funds to address a structural deficit in services and supplies and to provide funding for IT projects.

ADOPTEN

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

SHEILA WILLIAMS, MANAGER, CEO

AUTHO:

BOARD OF SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL (AS REQUESTED/REVISED)

49 0CT 22012

N

REFERRED TO TH@%UTNé CACFON @/APPROVED AS REQUESTED

EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR—
[ L RecommenDATION [] APPROVED AS REVISED

, r " 'l
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER BYL?%A. QWW CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER BY,@%Z# ) U
BA.NO. 5D DAT<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>